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THE PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 
Synod of the Trinity – Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) 

Old Stone Presbyterian Church 

Lewisburg, West Virginia 

November 15, 2025 

DOCKET 
*Indicates “Order of the Day” (To be taken up precisely at the time indicated) 

9:00 – 10:00 Registration and time for fellowship and refreshments 

*10:00  Call to Order            Dawn Adamy, Moderator 

Greetings from Old Stone Presbyterian Church               Julie Olt 

Business of the Presbytery 

- Seating of Corresponding Members             Stated Clerk, Maureen Wright 

- Recognition of Ruling Elders attending Presbytery for the first time 

- Statement of Quorum 

- Approval of Docket 

- Consent Agenda             Moderator 
o A consent agenda groups together routine items and resolutions under one agenda item. 

Items included in the consent agenda will not be open for discussion and all are approved 

in one vote. Opportunity will be given prior to the vote for members to remove items from 

the consent agenda. Items that are removed will be added to the regular agenda for separate 

discussion. 

- Appointment of Temporary Clerks 

- Appointment of Standing Committees 

o Committee on Bills and Overtures 
▪ Leadership Team members present 

*10:15  Educational Focus 

“Ever Being Reformed: Giving Thanks for God’s Transforming Work” 

11: 25  Announcements 

*11:30  Morning Worship 

*12:30  Recess for Lunch 

*1:30  Afternoon Prayer                         Moderator 

A MISSION STATEMENT FOR THE PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

Transformed by the love of Christ, we will be a covenant community of vibrant congregations 

where everyone is welcomed, loved, and encouraged to discover their purpose and make a 

difference in their communities, reflecting new life in Christ. 
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Report of the Stated Clerk          Stated Clerk 

- Presentation of Procedural Matters 

Report of the Transitional General Presbyter            Maureen Wright 

Report of the Leadership Team           Andy Rice 

- Election of the Treasurer/Business Administrator 

Report of the Committee on Ministry      George Lilley 

Report of the Synod Commissioner      Elizabeth Campbell Maleke 

“Good News from the Pews”             Moderator 
This is a time of sharing good news from churches throughout the presbytery 

by Ruling Elder Commissioners only. 

Celebration of a Christian Education Associate             Susan Sharp Campbell 

Report of the Transitional Nominating Committee   Nellie Howard 

Report of the Committee on Representation      Doug Jenkins 

Report of the Vocations Committee        Todd Wright 

Report of the Trustees              Jim Rowe 

Report of the Stewardship Committee 

- Financial Reports         Chris Alfred 

Report of the Nurture Committee          Will Myers 

Installation of the 2026-2027 Moderator           Moderator 

Installation of 2026 Committee Chairs and Presbytery Leaders         John Bolt 

New Business 

Completion of Feedback Forms 

4:00  Anticipated Time of Adjournment with Charge and Benediction by the Moderator 

Printed Reports for Information Only: Bluestone, Mission, and Relations 

Committee 

2026 Stated Meetings: 

February 21 – Zoom 

May 21 – Marshall University Christian Center 

August 15 – Bridgeport Presbyterian Church 

November 19 – First Presbyterian Church, Parkersburg 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 
CONSENT AGENDA 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

From the Stated Clerk 

1. That the requests for Excused Absences be approved. 

From the Vocations Committee 

1. The committee recommends that ruling elders Mikki Bosley (First Parkesburg) 

and Isaiah Saul (First Huntington) be approved to celebrate communion in their churches 

of membership. 

From the Mission Committee 

2. That the offering from the November 15, 2025, Presbytery meeting be given to 

Westminster Foundation (for campus ministry within our bounds) and to Davis & 

Elkins College’s campus ministry. 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE STATED CLERK 

November 15, 2025 

Correspondence (received 8/1/25 through 11/4/25) 

1. 8/19/2025 The minutes of the Administrative Commission to install Mark Boyd as 

pastor of First Presbyterian Church, Huntington. 

ACTION: Referred to be included in the minutes of this Presbytery Meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. (CA) That the requests for Excused Absences be approved. 

INFORMATION: 

1. The Roll and Register of the Presbytery of West Virginia follows this report.  Please contact 

the Stated Clerk if your information is not correct. 

2. The following churches 2024 Session Records were reviewed by the Presbytery of West 

Virginia. 

Beckley Presbyterian Church, Beechwood Presbyterian Church, Belington Presbyterian 

Church, Beverly Presbyterian Church, Church of the Covenant Presbyterian Church, 

Clifton Presbyterian Church, Community Presbyterian Church, Davis Memorial 

Presbyterian Church Elkins, Edgewood Presbyterian Church, Elk Hills Presbyterian 

Church, Enslow Park Presbyterian Church, First Presbyterian Church Bluefield, First 

Presbyterian Church Charleston, First Presbyterian Church Clarksburg, First Presbyterian 

Church Dunbar, First Presbyterian Church Fairmont, First Presbyterian Church Hinton, 

First Presbyterian Church Kenova, First Presbyterian Church Kingwood, First 

Presbyterian Church Logan, First Presbyterian Church Morgantown, First Presbyterian 

Church Oak Hill, First Presbyterian Church Thomas, First Presbyterian Church St. 

Albans, Frist Presbyterian Church White Sulphur Springs, Frankford Presbyterian 

Church, Gilbert Presbyterian Church, Glenville Presbyterian Church, Highlawn 

Presbyterian Church Huntington, Highlawn Presbyterian Church St. Albans, Kanawha 

United Presbyterian Church, Oak Grove Presbyterian Church, Old Stone Presbyterian 

Church, Point Pleasant Presbyterian Church, Rock Lake Presbyterian Church, Ronceverte 

Presbyterian Church, South Park Presbyterian Church, Spencer Presbyterian Church, 

Spring Creek Presbyterian Church, Summersville Presbyterian Church, Teays Valley 

Presbyterian Church, Trinity Presbyterian Church, Union Presbyterian Church, Upper 

Glade Presbyterian Church, Village Chapel Presbyterian Church, Waverly- Bethel 

Presbyterian Church, Winfield Presbyterian Church. 
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Rolls and Registers of Presbytery 

The 2025-2027 Book of Order in G-3.0104 and G-3.0305 states that the Stated Clerk shall keep 

the rolls of presbytery’s membership and registers of all Certified Christian Educators, Certified 

Associate Christian Educators and ruling elders commissioned to particular pastoral service. 

According to the Presbytery Manual, presbytery’s membership includes officers of the Presbytery 

and Leadership Team members.  Please contact the Stated Clerk with corrections or updates. 

Presbytery Rolls as of November 4, 2025 

Officers 

Moderator: Dawn Marie Adamy; Transitional General Presbyter & Stated Clerk: Maureen 

H. Wright; Recording Clerk: Pamilla Ferrell; Financial Administrator/Treasurer: James C. 

Alfred. 

Leadership Team 

Dawn Marie Adamy, Christopher M. Bailey, John Bolt, W. Randolph Fife, Senta Goudy, Amy 

Kesterson, Jane Lothes, James E. Morley, William C. Myers, Amy Wallace Parker, Andrew Kent 

Rice. 

Ministers of the Word and Sacrament 

Engaged in Validated Ministry: 

Dawn Marie Adamy, Christopher M. Bailey, Stephen H. Baldwin, Sharon Suzanne Bell, Robin 

Blakeman, Mark Allen Boyd, Claire Lamonte Butler-Bass, Susan Sharp Campbell, Elizabeth 

Campbell-Maleke, Guy Richard Cardot, Garland Dale Carey, E. Denison Dodson, Stephen 

William Elderbrock, Emily Kathleen Harden, Julie Norris Hitsman, John S. Holland, Ellie Johns-

Kelley, Noha Tamen Khoury-Bailey, Christopher M. Kilbert, Se Hwan Isaiah Kim, Elizabeth 

Lewis, Annie Elizabeth McMillan, Monte Dean Mitchell, Kristi Shay Moore, James E. Morley, 

Zachary M. Morton, William C. Myers, William E. Myers, Julia Olt, Schuyler Olt, Amy Wallace 

Parker, P. Douglas Pendleton Jr., Andrew K. Rice, Joan S. Stewart, William Evan Walker, Todd 

R. Wright. 

Members At-Large: 

Leslie S. Clay, Marietta Macy, Thomas Joseph Marchio, Jean C. Sutton. 

Retired: 

Barbara A. Accord*, Ralph Judson Alford II*, Robert K. Bondurant*, David H. Bower*, Bonnie 

Boyce*, Ronald W. Buckalew*, Kenneth B. Calebaugh*, R. Leon Carroll Jr.*, Robert Alan 

Carter*, Stephen Carter Cort*, David S. Deaderick*, Robert W. Debnam*, Charles B. Dreyer*, 
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Paul E. Goehner*, Leonard E. Graham*, Benny E. Gurley*, Kristine Haig*, Cinda Harkless*, 

Cameron R. Harkness*, Virginia Kay Hollis*, Douglas Jenkins*, Janet Jenkins*, Forest R. 

Johnson II*, Thomas M. Johnston Jr.*, Kyle W. Key*, David A. Lee*, W. Patterson Lyles*, 

William G. McCoy*, Gary S. McGrew*, Richard W. McGuire*, Douglas A. Minnerly*, 

Christopher Perkins*, Boyd C. Purcell*, David P. Richards*, John A. Riley*, Charles L. Ringe*, 

M. Bruce Robertson*, James E. Robinson*, Michael R. Seely*, Frank L. Seibel*, David K. 

Shaffer*, Donna Lee Shogren*, Richard J. Snyder*, John W. Sonnenday*, Donald L. Spencer*, 

Charles M. Spring*, Bruce G. Stevens*, C. Gregory Stone*, J. Dexter Taylor*, Edward J. 

Thompson*, Peter A. Vial*, Gary C. Walker*, James A. Walther Jr.*, Kathryn A. Willoughby 

Weed*, Richard B. Wilson*, Sara G. Woodard*. 

Under Censure: 

Michael Ducheneau (Excluded from exercise of office until June 2013; he may now initiate the 

process required to be included.) 

Corresponding Members (Members of other Presbyteries Laboring in Our Bounds): 

David Bush* (Coastal Carolina Presbytery), Bruce Macbeth* (Shenandoah Presbytery). 

Registers of Presbytery as of November 4, 2025 

Certified Christian Educators 

Certified Christian Educators: Susan Sharp Campbell, Susan C. Eason+, Kay Lamb*, Kari Preslar, Karen 

B. Robinson*, Maureen Wright. 

Certified Associate Christian Educators: Martha O’Dell+. 

Commissioned Pastors 

Rodrigo Ameida, Jennifer Anderson, Robert Bane, Jeff Barton, Nancy Bulla, Preston Collier, William 

Dunfee, Roger Eskins, Erica Layton, Terry Layton, Rick McLaughlin, Jim Musgrave, John Nelson, Debbie 

Penn, Susan Shelton Perry, Kari Preslar, Ginna Taylor. 

*All retired persons are noted with an asterisk. 

+These persons are not currently involved in active service as Christian Educators. 
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PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A. Principles of Parliamentary Law 
- Courtesy to all  - One Item at a time 
- Majority rule - Respect the rights of the minority 
- Justice for all - Partiality for none 

- Usually pro and con speakers will alternate and individual speaking will identify his or her position. 
- No one is allowed to speak more than once on a pending question until all wishing to speak have been 

heard; a person can then speak a second time, but no more than twice (unless the body gives special 
permission by two-thirds vote for a third speech). 

B. Relevant Provisions of Presbytery's Manual (Section III of Manual) 

1. "No new business shall be introduced after Presbytery recesses for lunch (unless by two-thirds vote 
Presbytery sets a different deadline for introduction of new business), and any new business not 
listed on the docket shall be presented in written form." 

2. "...each elder elected an officer, General Presbyter, or a member of Leadership Team shall be 
enrolled as a member of the Presbytery for the term of office, whether or not commissioned by his or 
her session." 

3. "The privilege of the floor without vote shall be granted to lay members of Presbytery's committees 
and to laypersons serving on Presbytery's staff, if not enrolled as members of the Presbytery." 

4. "The privilege of the floor without vote shall be granted to certified church educators serving the 
churches of Presbytery, if not enrolled as members of the Presbytery.  Certified church educators 
who are ruling elders and serving churches of Presbytery shall have voice and vote privileges.  (G-
2.1103b)" 

NOTE:  The phrase, "privilege of the floor without vote," means that the person has the privilege of speaking on 
the floor of Presbytery, including debating a motion under consideration, subject to rules and guidelines that 
govern discussion and debate.  However, the person does not have the privilege to make motions or to vote. 

Those who have “privilege of the floor without vote” are lay members of committees, lay members of 
Presbytery staff, church educators, and youth advisory delegates.  Those with “voice and vote” privileges are 
member Teaching Elders, Ruling Elder commissioners, Certified Christian Educators*, Commissioned Ruling 
Elders, General Presbyter, Stated Clerk, Recording Clerk, Treasurer, Moderator, Members of Leadership Team 
and Presbytery Committee chairs. 

C. Procedural Rules for the meeting of Presbytery (approval by two-thirds vote required to adopt #3). 

1. Persons wishing to speak to the Presbytery - giving a report, debating a motion, raising questions - 
will do so by using the microphones. 

2. Each speaker, after recognition by the Moderator, will give his or her name and church name (or 
other relationship to the Presbytery if not pastor or elder commissioner from a session). 

3. Limitation of Debate - 30 minutes per main motion, with each individual limited to 3 minutes per 
speech. 

4. A recommendation from a committee or other entity elected by the Presbytery, upon being presented 
to Presbytery by an elected member of that entity, is considered to be on the floor for Presbytery's 
debate, amendment, and disposition without the necessity of a motion placing the recommendation 
on the floor. 
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Motion Basics 

STEPS OF THE MOTION 
1. Commissioner rises and addresses the Moderator. 
2. Moderator recognizes commissioner and grants the floor. 
3. Commissioner makes motion. (Commissioner may not debate before the motion is seconded.) 
4. Another commissioner seconds the motion without recognition from the moderator. 
5. Moderator states the motion. 
6. Moderator calls for debate. (Maker of the motion has the privilege of first debate.) All speakers 

must address the moderator and be recognized by the moderator. 
7. M oderator states the motion. 
8. M oderator takes the vote and announces the vote and the results of the vote. 
9. Moderator states the next order of business. 

SEVEN USEFUL MOTIONS 
1. Amend. There are only three forms of simple amendment. 

a. to delete or strike out 
b. to add or insert 
c. to strike out and insert 

The words proposed for deletion or addition must be consecutive words. When the amendment does not involve 
consecutive words or is longer than a paragraph, the motions "to substitute" (a form of amendment) is used. 
This is a difficult motion and should never be used when the simple form of amendment can be used. 
2. Commit or Refer. To commit or refer back to committee for further study and amendment allows the 
consultative process to be used in greater depth. When this motion is made, it needs to state clearly what 
committee; appointment of the committee, if necessary; the task of the committee; and report time. 
3. Postpone to a Particular Time. This motion takes precedence over the preceding two and has the 
power to grant additional time to a particular member or committee or do further study or consultation. It 
should always be used in preference to "table" because it permits debate on the propriety of postponement. 
4. Limits on Debate. The assembly always has the power, and the moderator the right of suggestion, to 
limit debate to a particular hour, or extend or shorten speeches according to the necessity of the moment. 
Limits on the length of speeches are advisable in instances where the issue before the assembly is highly 
divisive and many members wish to speak. 
5. Previous Question.  The maker of the motion "to move the previous question" (close debate and 
immediately take the vote) must be recognized by the moderator and the motion must receive a second. It is 
never in order when called from thefloor. This motion should never be considered when it is used to prevent 
legitimate debate. 
6. Lay on the Table. This motion is seldom necessary. The motion "to postpone" is always preferable 
because of its lower rank and its debatability. Misuse of this subsidiary motion can be a strategy that seriously 
abridges the rights of the assembly because of its high rank and its adoption by a majority vote without debate. 
The moderator is obliged to explain carefully to the assembly the implications of this motion should it be 
made. 
7. Consideration by Paragraph or Seriatim. Consideration by paragraph or seriatim is an incidental 
motion that may be suggested by the moderator or any two members of the assembly, allowing for orderly 
consideration of a complex proposal with several different parts, clarifying for the assembly the controversial 
aspects of the proposal. Each paragraph of the proposal can be amended without finally adopting the new 
wording until the final action on the main motion as amended. 

(Adapted from Parliamentary Procedures in the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) by Marianne L. Wolfe, P.R.P.) 8



PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE LEADERDHIP TEAM 

Andy Rice, Leadership Team Chair 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Presbytery elect James C. Alfred to the office of Presbytery Treasurer and 

Business Administrator with his term set to begin on January 1, 2026. The Treasurer and 

Business Administrator job description is found in the Presbytery of West Virginia 

Manual of Operations; see recommendation four (4) below. A copy of Mr. Alfred’s 

resume follows this report. 

2. That Presbytery approve the compensation package for James C. Alfred which 

immediately follows his resume. 

3. That the Presbytery of West Virginia Manual of Operations be updated to reflect the 

changes called for in the Strategic Plan that was adopted by the Presbytery at the 

November 2024 meeting. The proposed changes can be seen as an addendum to this 

report. This shall be considered a second and final reading. 

4. That the Presbytery Elect Senta Goudy, Jim Rowe, and Steve Elderbrock to be the 

Trustees of the Presbytery for the 2026 calendar year, with Senta Goudy acting as chair. 

5. That the Presbytery meet at the following locations for the 2026 stated meetings on the 

previously adopted dates: Saturday, February 21st on Zoom; Thursday, May 21st at the 

Marshall University Christian Center; Saturday, August 15th at the Bridgeport 

Presbyterian Church; Thursday, November 19th at the First Presbyterian Church of 

Parkersburg. 

6. That the Presbytery meet on the following dates for its 2027 stated meetings: Thursday, 

February 18th; Saturday, May 22nd; Thursday, August 19th; Saturday, November 20th. 

INFORMATION: 

1. The Leadership Team (LT) met on August 19th, September 16th and on October 15th. The 

focus of the meetings has been managing the implementation of the Strategic Plan and 

overseeing the ongoing business and ministry of the Presbytery. The LT is encouraged by 

the progress made by various groups working to fill the staff positions and the new 

committees called for in the strategic plan. 
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2. The LT received a recommendation from the Treasurer/Business Administrator search 

committee and hopes to dismiss that committee with thanks upon the election of the 

candidate at the November stated meeting. 

3. The LT heard updates from the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk search committee, as well as 

the Connectional Presbyter Search committee. Both groups have begun to interview 

candidates and are working diligently to discern the Spirit’s direction for those positions. 

4. The LT acknowledged the substantial progress made by the Transitional Nominating 

Committee and discussed the few remaining vacancies in the new committee structure. 

5. The LT reviewed feedback forms from the August meeting of Presbytery. The LT noted 

that worship and the educational focus continue to be impactful parts of the meeting for 

many of the participants. 

6. The LT discussed a few proposed corrections and minor amendments to the proposed 

Manual of Operations called for by the adoption of the strategic plan. The LT is hopeful 

that the document will be approved in its current form by the Presbytery at the November 

stated meeting, with the understanding that some additional updates will likely be needed 

as the Presbytery moves forward into the new structure. 

7. The LT discussed the implementation of the Transitional Plan for Bluestone. The focus of 

the LT is to finalize the empaneling of the Transitional Board by the end of this calendar 

year and to begin searching for a board coach that can guide that group through the early 

stages of the process. 

8. The LT discussed and planned the educational focus for the November meeting of 

Presbytery. 

9. The LT still plans to hold an annual retreat in December of this year that will include the 

incoming chairs of the new committees. The LT anticipates being joined at this retreat by 

Dr. Corey Schlosser-Hall, the Deputy Executive Director of the Interim Unified Agency 

of the PC(USA). The focus of the retreat will be how to best realize the vision called for 

in the Strategic Plan. 
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JAMES “CHRIS” ALFRED 
2305 45th Street, Parkersburg, West Virginia 26104 · (304) 615-3643· chris.alfred87@gmail.com 

Objectives 
Dedicated and detail-oriented financial professional with over two years of experience as 
Financial Administrator/Treasurer for the Presbytery of West Virginia, seeking to transition 
into the role of Business Administrator/Treasurer. Committed to supporting the mission of 
the Church through responsible financial stewardship, efficient administrative oversight, and 
collaborative leadership. 

Education 
● West Virginia University at Parkersburg |8/2005 - 12/2006| 
● Parkersburg High School |May 2005 

Experience 
March 2023 – Current | Treasurer/ Financial Administrator 
Presbytery of West Virginia | 16 Leon Sullivan Way Rm 411 Charleston, WV 25301 

●  Maintain and manage the general ledger using the Presbytery's financial software, 
ensuring accurate and up-to-date financial records. 

●  Oversee all receipt and disbursement of funds, maintaining fiscal responsibility across 
multiple accounts. 

●  Prepare and present timely financial reports and annual budgets for the Presbytery, 
Leadership Team, and relevant committees. 

● Support the Stewardship Committee in the development, implementation, and review 
of the Presbytery’s annual operating budget. 

● Communicate with congregations and individuals regarding the status of financial 
commitments, providing clarity and support to church officers and ministers. 

● Administer and manage the Presbytery’s investment portfolio under the guidance of the 
Stewardship Committee. Overseen the  move of the Presbytery’s portfolio to New 
Covenant Trust Company. 

● Supervise completion and submission of all churchwide financial and reporting forms 
required by the Presbytery and its congregations. 

●  Provide all necessary records and documentation for internal audit review and 
coordinate with external auditors to complete annual independent audits. 

● Serve as the financial liaison to the Synod and the General Assembly, maintaining 
consistent and transparent communication. 

●  Serve ex-officio as Secretary/Treasurer for Bluestone Conference Center, Inc., 
contributing financial oversight and reporting. 
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September 2022 – February 2023 | Office Manager 
Hornor & Harrison | 2709 Murdoch Ave B1 Parkersburg WV 26101 

● Answering phone calls 
● Preparing Customer Account Monthly Statements 
● Processing and writing checks for Invoice to be paid using QuickBooks 
● Reconciled Cash register to start and finish of shift, to prepare funds for deposit 
● Processing Mail and payments for Customer Accounts 
● Reconciling Invoices with Packing slips for accurate Inventory and pricing 

February 2016 – Present | Financial Manager / Treasurer 
First Presbyterian Church | 1341 Juliana Street Parkersburg WV 26101 

● Process and distribute payroll for the church staff 
● Process and record any tax related bills 
● Maintained weekly transaction log and performed weekly cash reconciliations; Process 

and make the deposits 
● Establishes and maintains subject matter files. Exercises initiative in establishing or 

revising files to meet current needs and demands for the material. Summarizes 
information from files and documents in the office or other available sources for use by 
personnel in the office on the basis of general instructions as to nature and purpose of 
the information needed 

● Prepare yearly, quarterly and monthly financial reports and present them to the church 
governing board 

● Use Power Church, a records management system, to manage accounts receivable, 
accounts payable, payroll, and contributions 

● Use Microsoft Word to update and prepare communications with church Leadership 
● Assisted office personnel in the procedural aspects of the administrative work of the 

office. 
● Use Microsoft Outlook for inquiries and communication with others 
● Using Microsoft Excel, to prepare and gather information to process multiple annual 

budgets, including forecasts and reports, as well as quarterly and monthly budget 
reports for various committees 

● Knowledge of one or a few simple automated or manual file systems to locate, add, 
retrieve, or correct routine information using well-established, clear-cut procedures; 
and/or knowledge of simple arithmetic used in financial operations to perform or to 
verify simple calculations using basic information. 

● Conduct regular training on Sunday collections and how to process deposits to other 
church leadership 

● Schedule and Conduct meetings with Church Leadership 
● Served on a pastor nominating committee to interview and hire new church leadership 
● Coordinate and manage the annual church community dinner. Taking donations, 

ordering and processing any bills that pertain to the dinner. 
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● Review documents such as vouchers, purchase requests, and contract invoices to verify 
budgetary account codes and dollar amounts, Requests for funds with account balances 
to assure that funds were made payable 

● Conducted and Attended meeting via Zoom 

January 2019– November 2021 | Medicaid Billing Manager 
First Settlement Physical Therapy | 1500 Grand Central Ave Suite 101, Vienna WV 26105 

● Worked with Raintree System to process Patient and insurance billing 
● Monitored claims processed through the Raintree System 
● Perform billing tasks such as checking insurance eligibility, entering HCPCS, and DX 

codes into billing system. 
● Posting and processing payments to correct DOS and line items. 
●  Operating a multi-line telephone system. 
● Communicating with patients through telephone over balance discrepancies 
● Helping patients to understand their statements and why the balances are due. 
● Sending faxes with fax machine 
● Google drive documents 
● Secures and properly disposes of PII (Personally Identifiable Information). 
● Submitting Appeals and Reconsideration to insurance on claim denials either through 

telephone or website. Communicating with insurance companies on denials to get a 
resolution 

● Requesting proper documentation from doctor offices 
● Communicated with Ohio and Wv Medicaid system operators to work together to 

process patient information 
● Processed invoices for multiple companies for employee screenings 
●  Approved charges to be sent to insurance through Posting review 
● Assisted customers with account issues in a quick, courteous, and efficient manner 

September 2017– January 2019 | Professional Assistant/Inventory Manager 
Heirloom Finds |   2910 Grand Central Ave, Vienna WV 26105 

● Catalogue and receive new inventory 
● Researched inventory products and wrote Ad for eBay and Etsy shops 
● Reconciled and processed payments received via PayPal 
●  Coordinated all merchandise packing and shipping 
●  Managed social media; created graphics and logos with Photoshop 
● Assisted with event planning 
● Initiated and completed a restructure of the company’s filing system: reorganized files 

and documents to make them more easily and quickly accessible 
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October 2014– August 2017 | Store Manager 
Adams Hallmark |   262 Grand Central Ave, Vienna WV 26105 

● Reconciled Cash register to start and finish of shift, to prepare funds for deposit 
● Performed a variety of duties in service of customers. 
● Assisted customers with any issues in a quick, courteous, and efficient manner. 
● Maintained Customer relations via clubs, emails phone calls and letters. 
● Reviewed documents such as vouchers, purchase requests, and contract invoices to 

verify budgetary account codes and dollar amounts. 
● Maintained and created Schedule for all employees on site 
● Created a positive work environment for staff settling disputes as necessary and 

directing tasks efficiently 
● Onboarding new employees: trained all associates on technical skills with their duties 

and the use of the RetailWin system, developing their skills as merchandisers and 
ensuring they absorbed product knowledge. 

● Oversaw the installation for the new Retail Point-of Sale system for 6 other store 
managers and the stores’ owners. 

● Served as subject matter expert and trained office personnel on new RetailWin point of 
sale system. 

● Oversaw planned and conducted training for all employees of the 
Adam’s Hallmark’s locations throughout WV 

October 2010– September 2017 | Assistant Store Manager 
Adams Hallmark |   262 Grand Central Ave, Vienna WV 26105 

● Performed a variety of duties in service of customers. 
● Assisted customers with any issues in a quick, courteous, and efficient manner. 
● Maintained Customer relations via clubs, emails phone calls and letters 
● Assisted Store Manager in daily operations 
● Reconciled Cash register to start and finish of shift, to prepare funds for deposit. 
● Received and processed money for bank deposits. 
● Performed routine tasks, quickly and accurately 
● Maintained daily transaction log and performed daily cash reconciliations. 
● Onboarding new employees: trained all associates on technical skills with their duties 

and the use of the RetailWin system, developing their skills as merchandisers and 
ensuring they absorbed product knowledge. 

● Received visitors and telephone calls and provided a response to those inquiries for 
which data can be obtained from office files, records, and personal knowledge of office 
programs and activities. Referred calls to appropriate personnel when information 
requested was not readily available 

● Catalogued, Processed and priced inventory into the RetailWin system 
● Conducted price changes and mark downs of inventory 
● Set up and installed advertising displays 
● Merchandised new and old inventory 

14



August 2005– September 2010 | Cash office Manager & Lead Scheduler 
Belk |   300 Grand Central Ave, Vienna WV 26105 

● Trained associates on their Point-of-Sale system 
● Maintained and generated all Sales Floor staff schedules based on budget allocations 
● Audited all cash registers, accounting for daily cash sales and making all deposits 
● Accounted for and maintained the stores on hand cash funds 
● Received and processed money for bank deposits. 
● Performed routine tasks, quickly and accurately 
● Obtains data and compiles a variety of routine, recurring and or special reports as 

requested by supervisor. 
● Account Structuring and Reconciliation 
● Compiled data and prepares a variety of routine reports using Microsoft Excel to be 

submitted to management reports. 
● Served as Lead Manager on Duty 
● Received customers and telephone calls and provided a response to those inquiries for 

which data can be obtained from office files, records, and personal knowledge of office 
programs and activities. Referred calls to appropriate personnel when information 
requested was not readily available. 

Skills/ Awards/Licenses/Volunteer Hours 
● Served as Secretary, Wood County Democratic Executive Committee 
● Served as President & Treasurer, Artsbridge Board of Directors 
● Served as Treasurer, Parkersburg Pride 
● Served as Session Member, First Presbyterian Church 
● Type 40 WPM 
● Proficient in all Microsoft Office programs 
● Proficient in Adobe and Adobe photoshoot 
● Proficient with Window and Mac Operating Systems 
● Proficient with QuickBooks 
● Notary of Public 

References 
● Annie McMillan- First Presbyterian Church, Pastor/Head of Staff 

o Office Phone- 304-422-5426 
o Email- pastor@fpcpburgwv.org 

● Mikki Bosley- Finance Committee for FPC Parkersburg 
o Email mikki@jcbci.com 
o Cell- 304-481-8361 

● Deborah Taylor- Retire Store Manager, Belk 
o Cell- 304-483-5090 

● Stephanie Miller- Former Manager Adams Hallmark 
o Cell- 304-991-5050 
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Annual -2026 9/1/25-12/31/25
Salary 50,000.00$ 16,666.64$ 
Home office Allowance 480.00$ 160.00$ 
Total Gross Pay 50,480.00$ 16,826.64$ 

Presbytery Share of FICA 3,861.72$  1,287.24$ 

Board of Pension premiums to be paid on your behalf:

Medical Member only 16,761.25$ 5,173.33$ 

Pension (8.5% of actual salary) 4,290.80$  1,430.26$ 
Death & Disability (1% of actual salary) 504.80$ 168.27$ 
Temp Disability (.5% of Actual Salary) 252.40$ 84.13$ 

Continuing Education Allowance: 1,500.00$  1,500.00$ 

Total Compensation Package 77,650.97$ 26,469.87$ 

Paid Vacation 4 weeks 
Accrued at 1.33 days per month 

Sick Leave 12 Days 
Accrued at 1 days per month (cumulative up to 18 work weeks)

Personal Day 1 day for Birthday

Time off 

Chris Alfred 
Treasurer & Buisness Administrator

Full Time 

Vouchered Travel will be reimbursed at the IRS allowable rate (for 2025 70¢ per mile)

Additional allowances as specified in the personnel policy:

16
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MANUAL OF THE PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 
SYNOD OF THE TRINITY 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.) 

I. PREAMBLE 

This Presbytery is the corporate expression of the church consisting of all Presbyterian Church 

(U.S.A.) congregations and ministers of the Word and Sacrament within our bounds. 

Transformed by the love of Christ, we are a covenant community of vibrant congregations where 

everyone is welcomed, loved, and encouraged to discover their purpose and make a difference in 

their communities, reflecting new life in Christ. It is our vision that everyone will experience this 

love.  Thus our mission is to strengthen, support, and serve our congregations and worshiping 

communities. This provides a firm foundation for the work of the Presbytery in partnership with 

other governing bodies of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) and in cooperation with other 

communions of faith. 

Our mission is given form by God’s activity in the world as told in the Bible and understood by 

faith. We depend upon the Holy Spirit to guide and direct our response to God in all areas of 

mission and ministry. Above all else, we are bound to God’s authority and thus free to live in the 

lively, joyous reality of God’s grace. (Book of Order F-1.01)1 We recognize the inconsistencies 

between the affirmations of our faith and the reality of our contribution to the sinfulness of the 

world. We confess our complicity in this sinfulness and yearn for the healing and wholeness 

offered us through our Savior, Jesus Christ. Jesus is Lord and calls us to be God’s servants in the 

world, working to reconcile and heal divisions both within and beyond the church, and thereby to 

be the provisional demonstration of what God intends for all humanity. 

As we seek to accomplish our goals, we recognize that risk is involved and it is essential for the 

Presbytery to provide for evaluation and review of all programs and ministries. 

Our unity in Christ enables and requires the Presbytery to be open to all persons and to the 

varieties of talents and gifts of God’s people. The Presbytery will give full expression to the rich 

diversity within its membership and shall provide for full participation and access to 

representation in decision-making and employment practices, which will assure a greater 

inclusiveness leading to wholeness in its emerging life. (G-3.0103) 

1 References to the Book of Order shall be given by using the abbreviations F for the 

Foundations of Presbyterian Polity, G for the Form of Government, W for the Directory 

for Worship and D for Church Discipline followed by the chapter number and a period 

followed by the numbering of the appropriate section and subsection and subsection.  All 

references are to the 2023-2025 edition of the Book of Order. 

20



5 

II. THE PRESBYTERY 

A. Name 

The name of this Presbytery shall be Presbytery of West Virginia. 

B. Boundaries 

The Presbytery of West Virginia shall include the Presbyterian Churches (U.S.A.) in all 

these counties within the State of West Virginia: Barbour, Boone, Braxton, Cabell, 

Calhoun, Clay, Doddridge, Fayette, Gilmer, Greenbrier, Harrison, Jackson, Kanawha, 

Lewis, Lincoln, Logan, Marion, Mason, McDowell Mercer, Mingo, Monongalia, 

Monroe, Nicholas, Pleasants, Pocahontas, Preston, Putnam,, Raleigh, Randolph, Ritchie, 

Roane, Summers, Taylor, Tucker, Upshur, Wayne, Webster, Wirt, Wood, and Wyoming. 

It shall also include the township of Rome in Lawrence County, Ohio in which lies the 

Rome Presbyterian Church. 

C. Membership 

Ministers of the Word and Sacrament and ruling elders commissioners shall be enrolled 

as continuing members of Presbytery as described in the Book of Order G-3.0301. 

Ministers of the Word and Sacrament who are members of other presbyteries and are 

serving within the bounds of the Presbytery of West Virginia may be enrolled as 

corresponding members of Presbytery for the duration of their service. Minsters of other 

Christian denominations serving congregations within this presbytery may be enrolled as 

temporary members of presbytery for the duration of their service. Further, each ruling 

elder elected as an officer of the Presbytery, Lead Presbyter, or as a member of the 

Leadership Team shall be enrolled as a member of the Presbytery for the term of office, 

whether or not commissioned by his or her session. 

Churches with memberships of 1 to 199 may send one ruling elder commissioner to 

meetings of Presbytery.  Churches with memberships of 200 to 499 may send two ruling 

elder commissioners.  Churches with memberships of more than 500 may send three 

ruling elder commissioners. 

D. Responsibilities and Powers 

The Presbytery of West Virginia is responsible for the mission and government of the 

church throughout its geographical district. It therefore has those powers as prescribed in 

the Book of Order. 
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III. MEETINGS OF PRESBYTERY 

A. Voice and Vote 

Ministers of the Word and Sacrament and ruling elder commissioners shall have the 

privilege of voice and vote. Each ruling elder commissioned to particular pastoral service 

shall be granted the privilege of voice and vote at meetings of Presbytery. Ruling elders 

who are moderators of Presbytery committees and ruling elder members of the 

Leadership Team will have privilege of voice and vote at meetings of Presbytery. All 

officers of the Presbytery will have the privilege of voice and vote. 

The privilege of the floor without vote shall be granted to elected members of 

Presbytery’s committees, to Presbytery staff, if not enrolled as members of the 

Presbytery, as well as to corresponding members and temporary members of the 

presbytery. 

The privilege of the floor without vote shall be granted to Certified Christian Educators 

and other certified church workers serving the churches of Presbytery, if not enrolled as 

members of the Presbytery. Certified Christian Educators who are ruling elders and 

serving in an educational ministry under jurisdiction of Presbytery shall have privilege 

of voice and vote. (G-2.1103b) 

B. Business Meetings 

The Presbytery shall hold at least four (4) stated meetings each year, and special meetings 

if necessary, according to the provision of the Book of Order G-3.0304. Called meetings 

of the Presbytery may be held for the purpose of the examination of a candidate or 

candidates for Minister of the Word and Sacrament together with any business incident to 

the examination(s). The Leadership Team may call such a meeting at the request of the 

Commission on Pastoral Ministry. 

If the Leadership Team determines that there is business of an urgent nature that cannot 

wait until the next stated meeting it may call a meeting of the Presbytery to deal with this 

issue. The business to be transacted shall be limited to the items specifically listed in the 

call for the meeting. 

Meetings of Presbytery and its committees and commissions shall be conducted in 

accordance with the most recent edition of Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised, except 

when it is in contradiction to the Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (USA).  (G-

3.0105) 

Presbytery may meet electronically. A blend of traditional meeting and electronic meeting 

is permissible. When considering whether to meet traditionally or electronically, 

consideration should be made regarding the best way to complete the business at hand, 
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safety of Presbyters, and the cost, both financial cost and the cost of time to the members 

of the Presbytery and the following: 

1. Electronic meetings must provide for simultaneous aural communication in order 

to allow for discussion of the issue(s) being considered.  Collaborative 

technologies such as web-based Zoom, Go To Meeting, and other interactive 

video teleconferences, as long as they allow access by telephone, fit the necessary 

requirements for maintaining the deliberative character of meetings held in 

accordance with the most recent edition of Robert’s Rules of Order. 

2. The Leadership Team shall determine whether an electronic meeting best serves 

the needs of Presbytery. 

3. Ordinarily notice of electronic meetings shall be given at least one month before a 

Stated Meeting and in the announcement for a called meeting. The platform to be 

used for the meeting shall accompany the call for the meeting.  Instructions on 

how to participate technologically shall be given to registrants at least three days 

prior to the meeting. 

Electronic meetings are similar to traditional meetings in the following ways: 

1. A quorum for an electronic meeting shall be the same as traditional meetings. 

2. Just as in a traditional meeting, electronic meetings shall begin and close with 

prayer. 

3. The same rules regarding participation apply to electronic meetings as in 

traditional meetings. 

4. Motions shall be processed in the same manner as a traditional meeting. 

5. The Moderator in consultation with the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk shall 

determine the appropriate method of voting for each motion under consideration 

taking into account those participating on the telephone. 

6. Minutes for an electronic meeting shall be the same as minutes of a traditional 

meeting. 

In the event of catastrophic weather conditions any two of the following leaders, 

Moderator of Presbytery, Chair of the Leadership Team, and Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk, 

are authorized to postpone and reschedule meetings of Presbytery, communicating such 

decisions to all churches as quickly as possible. 

In matters of the sale or purchase of property and approval of loans up to $100,000 which 

cannot wait until the next scheduled meeting of Presbytery, decisions may be made by 

any two of the three following leaders: Moderator of Presbytery, Chair of the Leadership 

Team, and Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk, with the advice of the Trustees, with all such 

decisions to be reported to the next stated meeting of Presbytery by the Trustees. 

In matters of communion approval, which cannot wait until the next scheduled meeting 

of Presbytery or Leadership Team, any two of the three following leaders: Moderator of 

Presbytery, Chair of Leadership Team, and Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk are authorized to 

approve the celebration of the Lord’s Supper for gatherings under its jurisdiction. (G-
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3.0301b) 

The Leadership Team shall have the authority to appoint Administrative Commissions to 

address in a timely manner the dissolution of a congregation, and inquire into reports of 

churches affected with disorder or experiencing difficulty.  Such action shall be reported 

to the next stated meeting of the Presbytery. 

C. Recording Clerk 

1. Mode of Appointment 

The Committee on Representation shall nominate a Recording Clerk for election 

by the Presbytery.  The Recording Clerk shall serve a term of three (3) years and 

shall be eligible for reelection. 

2. Duties 

The Recording Clerk shall be responsible to and shall assist the Lead 

Presbyter/Stated Clerk in the performance of the Stated Clerk’s duties and, may, 

in the absence of the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk at Presbytery meetings serve in 

that place. 

The Recording Clerk shall record the proceedings of Presbytery and submit the 

minutes promptly with supportive documents to the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk. 

Honorarium and allowances shall be fixed by the Presbytery upon 

recommendation of the Commission on Operations. 

D. Time and Place of Meetings 

Meetings shall rotate throughout the bounds of Presbytery. With recommendation from 

the Leadership Team, Presbytery shall establish the dates and places for its meetings in 

the next calendar year no later than its August Stated Meeting. 

E. Open Meetings 

Meetings of the Presbytery are open to any visitors who may wish to attend. Presbytery 

may choose to go into executive session with a majority vote of the ministers of Word 

and Sacrament and ruling elder commissioners present, in accordance with Robert’s Rules 

of Order Newly Revised. 

F. Quorum 

A quorum for a meeting of Presbytery shall be at least 15% of ministers of the Word and 

Sacrament and ruling elder commissioners representing at least 15% of the churches. 

The only exception to this is a meeting called for the sole purpose of conducting the 

examination of a candidate or candidates for ordination as minister of the Word and 

Sacrament together with any business incident to that examination. In this case the 
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quorum shall be 10% of the ministers of the Word and Sacrament and ruling elder 

commissioners representing 10% of the churches. 

G. Business and Reports 

Each committee and commission shall report to meetings of Presbytery as necessary but 

at least annually. 

Each committee and commission reporting to Presbytery shall provide a written copy of 

its report. Ordinarily a packet of printed reports shall be distributed electronically no later 

than ten days in advance of the Presbytery meeting. 

The Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk and Moderator shall allocate times and placements of 

reports on the docket. In preparation of the docket, chairs of committees and 

commissions shall request time on the docket, and indicate who will give the report. The 

Leadership Team shall determine any special emphases for the meetings of Presbytery. 

No new business shall be introduced after Presbytery recesses for lunch (unless by 

two-thirds vote Presbytery sets a different deadline for introduction of new business), 

and any new business not listed on the docket shall be presented in written form to the 

Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk. For electronic meetings, new business must be submitted in 

writing to the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk by the beginning of the Lead Presbyter’s 

report. 

H. Minutes 

In lieu of having the minutes read and approved at the end of a stated or special meeting 

of Presbytery, the Leadership Team is authorized to review and correct the minutes and 

report their review to the next stated meeting of Presbytery. 

IV. POLICIES 

The Presbytery has established a number of policies which can be found in a separate advisory 

handbook. These and additional policies are also available on the Presbytery’s website. Among 

these policies are 

General Policies: 

Purpose and Policy for Presbytery of West Virginia 

Anti-Racism Policy 

Anti-Harassment and Bullying Policy 

Sexual Misconduct Prevention Policy 

Events Involving Children, Youth and Persons with Disabilities 

Conflict of Interest 

Dissolution of a Church 

Dismissal of a Church 
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Overtures to the General Assembly 

General Assembly Commissioners and Young Adult Advisory 

Delegate Selection Criteria 

V. OFFICERS 

The Officers of the Presbytery shall be Moderator, Moderator-Elect, Lead Presbyter/Stated 

Clerk, Connectional Presbyter and Treasurer/Business Administrator. 

A.  Moderator 

1. Mode of election 

Ordinarily the Moderator-elect who was elected at a previous Stated Meeting will 

become the Moderator for the next year.  If a candidate is a Minister of the Word and 

Sacrament, the following candidate shall be a ruling elder. If the candidate is a ruling 

elder, the following candidate shall be a Minister of the Word and Sacrament. The 

Moderator shall serve a term of two (2) years as Moderator and is not eligible for 

reelection. Ordinarily the Moderator shall be installed at the last Stated Meeting of the 

year, and will take office immediately. Consideration shall be given when nominating 

persons to serve as Moderator to assure appropriate gender, race, and geographic 

diversity. 

2.  Duties 

The Moderator shall perform the duties as prescribed in the Book of Order, 

G-3.0104. The Moderator will ordinarily preside at services of installation and 

ordination. 

A sum for the Moderator’s expenses shall be allotted in the budget of Presbytery. 

3.  Inability to Complete Term 

In the event that a Moderator is unable to complete their term for whatever reason, the 

Moderator-Elect shall become the Moderator. If there is no Moderator-Elect in place, 

the last previous Moderator willing to do so, shall assume that position until such 

time as the Committee on Representation can nominate a person to serve as 

Moderator for the remainder of that term. Ordinarily the election and installation of 

the new Moderator shall take place at the next stated meeting of the Presbytery. 

B. Moderator-Elect 

1.  Mode of Election 
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Upon nomination by the Presbytery’s Committee on Representation and election by 

the Presbytery, the Moderator Elect shall ordinarily be elected to serve for three years 

in the following roles: Moderator-Elect, one year, and Moderator, two years.  The 

formula for electing the Moderator shall govern the selection of the Moderator Elect 

candidate.  Ordinarily, the Moderator-Elect shall be installed at the last Stated 

Meeting of a year, and will take office immediately. Consideration shall be given 

when nominating persons to serve as Moderator Elect to assure appropriate gender, 

race, and geographic diversity. 

2. Duties 

The Moderator-Elect shall prepare for and develop the skills for assuming the role of 

Moderator and perform any duties as may be determined by the Presbytery.  The 

Moderator-Elect will preside at services of installation and ordination in the absence 

of the Moderator. 

A sum for the Moderator-Elect’s expenses shall be allotted in the budget of 

Presbytery. 

C. Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 

1. Mode of Election 

See section VIII. Personnel of this manual.  This office may be filled by either a 

minister of the Word and Sacrament or a ruling elder. 

At the time of election, the Commission on Operations shall present a position 

description of this office to the Presbytery, which shall include the duties of the Lead 

Presbyter as set forth in this manual and the terms of call/employment. 

(See Appendix A, Lead Presbyter Position Description) 

2. Duties 

The Lead Presbyter shall be the Stated Clerk, coordinate ministry, mission, and 

relationship-building, be the administrator of the Presbytery, assist the Leadership 

Team in carrying out the Presbytery’s mission and vision, and serve as head of staff. 

As Stated Clerk, he/she shall be the continuing ecclesiastical officer of Presbytery, 

custodian of all ecclesiastical records, custodian of the rolls of Presbytery, and 

Parliamentarian for Presbytery. 

The Stated Clerk shall perform the duties of office as specified in the Book of Order, 

G-3.0104 and G-3.0305 and those other obligatory duties contained in the Book of 

Order. The Stated Clerk will be responsible for the preservation of the history of the 

Presbytery. 
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D. Connectional Presbyter 

1. Mode of Election 

See section VIII. Personnel of this manual.  This office may be filled by either a 

minister of the Word and Sacrament. a ruling elder, or a layperson. 

At the time of election, the Commission on Operations shall present a position 

description of this office to the Presbytery, which shall include the duties of the 

Connectional Presbyter as set forth in this manual and the terms of call/employment. 

(See Appendix A, Connectional Presbyter Position Description) 

2. Duties 

The Connectional Presbyter will work with the Committee on Nurture and 

Relationships for Leadership Development including updating and implementing the 

curriculum for the Authorized Lay Preacher and Commissioned Pastor preparation 

programs. 

The Connectional Presbyter will develop listening teams to engage with 

congregations more regularly and maintain healthy dialogue between our churches 

and the larger community of faith that they participate in through the Presbytery. 

The Connectional Presbyter will work with the Committee on Nurture and 

Relationships and the Committee on Outreach and Ministry to build and maintain 

networks for ministry colleagues to share ideas and resources with others within their 

specific geographic region and throughout the wider presbytery. 

The Connectional Presbyter, in collaboration with the Committee on Nurture and 

Relationships, will work to offer educational resources and events to the presbytery. 

E. Treasurer and Business Administrator 

1. Mode of Election 

See section VIII. Personnel of this manual.  This office may be filled by either a 

minister of the Word and Sacrament, a ruling elder, or a layperson. 

At the time of election, the Commission on Operations shall present a position 

description of this office to the Presbytery, which shall include the duties of the 

Treasurer and Business Administrator and the terms of employment.  (Appendix C –

Position Description Treasurer and Business Administrator) 
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The Treasurer and Business Administrator shall be the continuing financial officer of 

the Presbytery and custodian of all financial records. 

2. Duties 

The Treasurer and Business Administrator shall fulfill those duties and 

responsibilities assigned to this office by the Presbytery, and shall, at least annually, 

submit all records for financial review.  The Commission on Operations shall report 

the findings of the financial review to the Presbytery. 

The Treasurer and Business Administrator shall be bondable. 

VI. LEADERSHIP TEAM Membership 12 

The Leadership Team is charged to: 

• Discern a vision for the presbytery based on our core values. 

• Communicate the vision throughout the presbytery. 

• Delegate responsibilities and resources to the committees, commissions and staff to 

implement the vision. 

• Assess the work of the presbytery in light of the vision. 

• Revise the vision regularly in light of change. 
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A. Authority 

The Leadership Team is the governing council of the Presbytery to which all presbytery 

committees and commissions accountable. They act in the best interest of the Presbytery 

on matters not specifically reserved for the full body, committees, commissions or staff. 

B. Responsibilities of the Leadership Team are to: 

• Promote the core values of ministry (service to those inside the church), mission 

(service to those in the community) and relationship-building (building connections 

with God and one another) through implementation of presbytery’s written policies, 

plans, mission statements, and goals. 

• Maintain, revise, and communicate a plan to implement the vision in order that the 

churches, committees, commissions and staff of the presbytery may work together for 

the same purpose. 

• Receive both ideas and feedback from churches, committees and commissions, and 

staff on their ministry, mission and their work toward accomplishing the vision. 

• Define, direct, and align the work of committees and commissions so that they may 

better engage the presbytery in their areas of ministry, mission, and relationship-

building, 

• Plan Presbytery meetings in cooperation with the Lead Presbyter, and Moderator. 

This includes setting the theme, facilitating the logistics, and securing meeting sites, 

rotating throughout the Presbytery. 

• The Leadership Team shall have the authority to appoint Administrative Commissions 

to address in a timely manner the dissolution of a congregation, and inquire into 

reports of churches affected with disorder or experiencing difficulty.  Such action 

shall be reported to the next stated meeting of the Presbytery. 

C.  Members 

• The Presbytery shall elect three classes of four members each, totaling 12 members of 

the Leadership Team. The moderator, moderator-elect, and chair of the Leadership 

Team, shall be included in this number. 

• The Committee on Representation makes nominations, supplemented by those from 

the floor of the appropriate Presbytery meeting. 

• Each term is three years and may be renewed once. At least one year must pass after 

serving two consecutive terms before serving again. 

• The Committee on Representation shall nominate a person to serve as Chair of 

Leadership Team.  Ordinarily the chair is an active member of the team; care should 

be taken to assure service by both ruling elders and ministers of Word and Sacrament. 

The Leadership Team Chair shall be elected annually, with eligibility for re-election. 

The Leadership Team Chair shall not serve more than three consecutive years. 
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• Two staff members shall attend the meetings of the Leadership Team, the Lead 

Presbyter and the Connectional Presbyter.  Both have the power of voice but not vote. 

D. Meetings 

The Leadership Team meets at least quarterly in person approximately one month in 

advance of four regular meetings of the presbytery, preferably in locations rotating 

throughout the presbytery. 

Ordinarily one meeting per year will be designated by the Team to plan for the coming 

year and may, at the discretion of the Team, consist of an overnight retreat. 

Regular meetings should be supplemented by subgroups as needed on particular issues 

facing the Leadership Team. The Leadership Team should meet in ways that best meet the 

needs of the team: face-to-face, conference call, or video conference. 

Staff members and others may be invited to attend particular meetings and conversations, 

based on their areas of expertise, and service, and agenda before the Leadership Team. 

E. Quorum 

The quorum of the Leadership Team shall be a majority of its members. 

Staff support: Lead Presbyter, Connectional Presbyter 
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VII.  STANDING COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS 

The standing committees and commissions of the Presbytery are:(see committee descriptions in 

Appendix B) 

Commission on Pastoral Ministry 

Committee on Outreach 

Committee on Nurture and Relationships 

Commission on Operations 

Committee on Representation 

Permanent Judicial Commission 

Upon recommendation of the committee or commission or upon the initiation of the Leadership 

Team, committee and commission descriptions may be amended by two-thirds vote of the 

Leadership Team and reported to the Presbytery at its next stated meeting. 

A. Membership 

All provisions of the Book of Order and of this manual pertaining to membership on 

specific committees and commissions shall apply. The size of committees and 

commissions shall be determined by the Leadership Team. When there are not 

constitutional or Manual provisions which require otherwise, ordinarily Presbytery shall 

seek to elect persons to committees and commissions to provide for parity of ministers of 

the Word and Sacrament and ruling elders/laypersons. (G-3.0109) Ordinarily no more 

than one-half of the membership of any committee should be ministers of the Word and 

Sacrament.  The Commission on Pastoral Ministry, and the Permanent Judicial 

Commission shall be composed of only ruling elders and ministers of the Word and 

Sacrament. (G-3.0109) Membership on committees and commissions shall be distributed 

among the various regions of the Presbytery to the degree practical. 

Committees and commissions may co-opt people to serve in their assigned area of 

responsibility.  These people will have no vote on the committees and commissions 

asking them to serve. They will not be part of a quorum of the appointing committees. 

Committees and commissions may establish sub-groups, but the committee or 

commission is ultimately responsible for the sub-group’s work.  There shall be an annual 

review by the committee or commission regarding continuation of sub-groups or co-

opted members. 

B. Terms 

Committee and commission members ordinarily shall serve a term of three years and are 

eligible for reelection once; however, no person may serve more than six consecutive 

years on the same committee or commission. At least one year must pass after serving 

two consecutive terms before serving again. However members of the Permanent Judicial 
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Commission are elected to six years terms and at least four years must pass before 

serving again.   (D-5.0102 and D-5.0105) 

C. Mode of Election 

The Leadership Team shall nominate persons for service on the Committee on 

Representation and a person to serve as Chair of the Committee on Representation. 

The Committee on Representation shall nominate persons for service on all other 

committees and commissions.  Members shall be elected in three classes, as nearly equal 

as possible. Terms of service shall run concurrently with the calendar year, with service to 

begin January 1. 

Nominations for General Assembly commissioners shall be in accordance with the 

Presbytery policy governing selection of commissioners.  (See Advisory Handbook on 

policies and procedures.) 

The Permanent Judicial Commission shall elect its own Moderator from its membership. 

(D-5.0201) 

The Committee on Representation shall nominate a person to serve as Chair of each other 

committee and commission. Committee and commission Chairs are elected annually, 

with eligibility for re-election. A Committee or commission Chair shall not serve more 

than three consecutive years. Each committee shall elect its own secretary, vice chair, or 

any other officers it deems necessary for doing its work. 

In the event a committee’s or commission’s Chair becomes unable to serve, the 

Moderator of Presbytery is empowered to appoint an Acting Chair to serve until 

Presbytery can elect a new Chair. 

The Committee on Representation shall nominate people to boards such as Kanawha 

Valley Homes and West Virginia Homes, if requested, adhering to the membership and 

class requirements of the boards. These boards may recommend names to the Committee 

on Representation 

D. Quorum 

The quorum of a committee shall be one-third of its members.  The quorum of a 

commission shall be a majority of its members.  The quorum of the Permanent Judicial 

Commission is specified in the Book of Order. (D-5.0204 

Committees and commissions are responsible for conducting orientation of their own 

members. 
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After a committee or commission member has had two (2) consecutive, unexplained or 

unexcused absences, the committee or commission Chair may contact the member and 

then request the Committee on Representation to nominate a replacement. 

E. Electronic Meetings 

A blend of traditional meeting and electronic meeting is permissible. Electronic meetings 

may be held to conduct business by the committees and commissions of the Presbytery, 

including the Leadership Team.  When considering whether to meet traditionally or by 

electronic alternative, consideration should be made regarding the best way to complete 

the business at hand and the cost, both financial cost and the cost of time to the members 

of the committee or commission and the following: 

Electronic meetings are permissible only if every member of the committee or 

commission can access the technology that allows participation in the meeting. 

1. Electronic meetings must provide for simultaneous aural communication among 

all participants in order to allow for discussion of the issue(s) being considered. 

Collaborative technologies such as web-based Zoom and Skype, conference calls, 

and interactive video teleconferences fit the necessary requirements for 

maintaining the deliberative character of meetings held in accordance with the 

most recent edition of Robert’s Rules of Order. 

2. Only the chairperson of the committee or commission may call an electronic 

meeting; this may be done upon the request of three members. 

3. Ordinarily notice of an electronic meeting shall be given by the committee or 

commission chair or Presbytery staff person at least three days before the meeting 

and shall include the purpose(s) of the meeting.  Instructions on how to participate 

technologically shall accompany the call for the meeting. 

Electronic meetings are similar to traditional meetings in the following ways: 

A quorum for an electronic meeting shall be the same as traditional meetings: one-

third of its members.  The quorum for a commission shall be a majority of its 

members. The quorum of the Permanent Judicial Commission is specified in the Book 

of Order. 

1. Just as in a traditional meeting, electronic meetings shall begin and close with 

prayer. 

2. The chair shall give attention to ensuring that all persons are included in the 

discussion and have the capability of hearing and participating fully in the 

meeting.  If necessary the chair shall use a system of roll call discussion and 

voting. 

3. Minutes for an electronic meeting shall be the same as minutes of a traditional 

meeting. 
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4. The same rules regarding participation apply to electronic meetings as in 

traditional meetings: the body may but is not obligated to grant the privilege of 

the floor to a guest, who may not vote or speak to an issue once debate closes.  A 

guest in an electronic meeting is someone who is not a member of a committee or 

commission. 

5. Motions shall be processed in the same manner as a traditional meeting.  The 

chair shall also give careful consideration to technological issues that might 

impact a person’s ability to participate fully and give opportunity for adjustments 

before business is taken up.  Before a vote is taken or consent measured, the chair 

will also determine whether any members are no longer present due to a 

technological disruption. 

6. When email is used for sharing information and coming to consensus on the 

matter, the resulting decision shall be confirmed or rejected by vote at the next 

meeting of a committee or commission and recorded in the minutes of the 

meeting. Email consensus is only appropriate for actions that may be reconsidered 

or rescinded at the next meeting of the committee or commission. 

F. Open Meeting Policy 

1. The Presbytery of West Virginia is committed to the principle of openness in 

regard to the rights of individuals having access to the committees and 

commissions of the Presbytery. Each committee or commission shall give public 

notice of meeting times and places through the Presbytery website. The 

committee or commission may extend to any visitors who may wish to attend the 

privilege of the floor in order that they may take part in the committee’s or 

commission’s discussion of the business for which they are present. Ordinarily, 

persons making such presentations are excused from the meeting while the 

committee or commission deliberates and takes its action. After being informed of 

the committee’s or commission’s action, such persons are then ordinarily excused 

so that the committee or commission may resume its business. 

2. Each committee and commission has the privilege to go into executive session 

with a majority vote of the members present, in accordance with Robert’s Rules of 

Order Newly Revised. 

3. The minutes and records of each committee and commission are the property of 

that committee or commission and the Presbytery of West Virginia. Consent of the 

current chairperson of the particular committee or commission and the Lead 

Presbyter, or consent of the committee or commission itself, must be given before 

material from a committee’s or commission’s records is allowed to be released. 
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VIII. PERSONNEL 

As outlined in G-3.0110, the Presbytery may employ staff members to meet the ministry and 

mission needs of the church.  The Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk, Connectional Presbyter and 

Treasurer/Business Administrator are elected by the Presbytery.  Those officers employed by the 

Presbytery as interim or transitional staff may be considered for permanent positions when to do 

so is in keeping with its mission strategy and is approved by a three-quarter vote of the 

Presbytery.  In every case, an open search shall be conducted. 

A. Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 

• The Lead Presbyter shall be the Stated Clerk, and shall coordinate ministry, 

mission, and relationship-building, as these are the core values of the Presbytery 

of West Virginia. The Lead Presbyter shall be the administrator of the Presbytery, 

accountable to Presbytery through the Leadership Team for the implementation of 

decisions and matters of strategy, program and resources, and shall be the head of 

staff. 

• As Stated Clerk, the Lead Presbyter shall serve as the continuing ecclesiastical 

officer, custodian of all ecclesiastical records and rolls, and parliamentarian of the 

Presbytery, and shall perform such other duties of office as are specified in the 

Book of Order. 

• The Lead Presbyter shall be elected using an open search process.  The 

Committee on Representation is responsible for nominating the search committee 

in consultation with the Leadership Team and the Commission on Operations, 

which the Presbytery then elects to service. 

• The Commission on Operations will conduct an annual performance review of the 

Lead Presbyter.  Two members of the Leadership Team (appointed by its Chair) 

shall actively participate in the review.  Additional hiring, performance review, 

and termination information may be found in the Presbytery’s Personnel 

Handbook. 

B. Connectional Presbyter 

• The Connectional Presbyter is responsible for the oversight of leadership 

development, relationship building through listening teams, educational resources 

and events, and building and maintaining networks for ministry colleagues to 

share ideas and resources. 

C. Treasurer and Business Administrator 

• As detailed in Section V. of this Manual, the Treasurer and Business 

Administrator is the continuing financial officer and custodian of all financial 

records of the Presbytery. 

• The Treasurer and Business Administrator shall be elected by the Presbytery on 

the recommendation of a Search Committee appointed by and working under the 

Commission on Operations. This Search Committee will include voices from 
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Operations as well as other committees and members of the Presbytery to ensure 

diversity and representation in decision-making. 

• Hiring, performance review, and termination information may be found in the 

Presbytery’s Personnel Handbook. 

All staff in the Presbytery shall be filled in accordance with the principles of participation 

and representation found in the Book of Order, G-3.0103. 

D. Other Staff 

The Commission on Operations may recommend additional staff positions which fulfill 

the ministry and mission needs of the Presbytery. These staff persons shall function in 

accord with this Manual, the Personnel Handbook and an approved position description, 

which shall include duties and responsibilities, accountability, the process of calling, 

terms of service, method of annual review of work, and the manner of reelection or 

termination of employment. 

IX.  INITIATION OF PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES IN JUDICIAL PROCESS 

When the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk receives notification that the Presbytery is a respondent in 

a remedial case, as soon as possible the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk shall notify the Moderator 

of Presbytery, who promptly shall appoint a Committee of Counsel of three persons as provided 

for in Section D-4.0204b of the Book of Order. These actions shall be reported to Presbytery at 

its next stated meeting. 

When the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk receives an accusation filed in accordance with Section 

D-7.0201 of the Book of Order, as soon as possible the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk shall notify 

the Moderator of Presbytery, who promptly shall appoint an Investigating Committee of three to 

five persons as provided for in Section D-7.06 of the Book of Order. These actions shall be 

reported to Presbytery at its next stated meeting. 

When the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk receives an allegation in a disciplinary matter under 

Section D-7.0201 of the Book of Order, the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk shall notify the 

Moderator of Presbytery, who promptly shall appoint an Investigating Committee of three to five 

(3 to 5) persons as provided for in Sectio D-7.06 of the Book of Order.  These actions shall be 

reported to Presbytery at its next stated meeting. 

X. SUSPENSION OF MANUAL 

Presbytery may suspend this Manual for a specific purpose by a two-thirds majority vote of the 

Presbytery. 

XI. AMENDMENTS TO THIS MANUAL 

37



22 

A majority vote of the Presbytery will be necessary to amend this Manual. The proposed 

amendment shall be submitted to the Presbytery for two readings: the first to a stated meeting for 

information, the second to the following stated meeting for vote by the Presbytery.  All 

amendments to this manual shall be provided to the Presbytery in written form as part of the 

packet or as a report. 
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APPENDIX A 

POSITION DESCRIPTIONS 

Position Description 

LEAD PRESBYTER/STATED CLERK 

Position Title: Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 

Purpose: The Lead Presbyter is responsible for facilitating the core values of the Presbytery, 

including community, shared values and purpose, belonging and collegiality, faith and nurturing, 

and opportunities to share gifts and ministry. Assisted by the staff and the Leadership Team, the 

Lead Presbyter will execute the mission and vision of the Presbytery. 

Accountability: The candidate is accountable to the Presbytery through recommendations from 

the Leadership Team. 

Term of Service: The position is a five-year term, renewable by the Presbytery upon 

recommendation from the Leadership Team. 

Responsibilities: 

• Collaborate with staff and Presbytery committees and commissions to implement the 

newly adopted strategic plan. 

• Facilitate communication and understanding within the Presbytery. 

• Serve as the administrator of the Presbytery. 

• Function as Head of Staff, overseeing staff, developing, supervising, motivating, and 

coordinating the team to provide necessary ministries. 

• Fulfill duties of the Stated Clerk as outlined in the Book of Order. 

• Provide resources and support to the Leadership Team, Commission on Outreach, 

Commission on Operations, Commission on Pastoral Ministry, Committee on 

Representation, and other committees and commissions. 

• Communicate to pastors and sessions, as well as to committees, elected leadership and 

staff, the validity and value of their ministry, and to express the caring of the 

Presbytery for its members. 

• Interpret the needs of the Presbytery to the Synod and General Assembly, and the 

needs of the Synod and General Assembly to the Presbytery. 

• In collaboration with the Connectional Presbyter, regularly participate in the life and 

worship of congregations throughout the Presbytery, including mission events, Session 

meetings, fellowship events, and other activities as invited or needed. 
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Compensation: Defined in terms of call, reviewed annually by the Administration Committee, 

and recommended to the Stewardship Committee. 

Evaluation: Representatives of the Commission on Operations and the Leadership Team will 

conduct an annual performance review. The Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk will also meet with the 

Lead Presbyter Nominating Committee (LPNC) within six months of arrival (or sooner if 

needed) to discuss joys and concerns. The LPNC will provide support during the first year of 

call. 

Termination: The relationship between the Lead Presbyter and the Presbytery can be dissolved 

by majority vote of the Presbytery upon request by the Lead Presbyter or recommendation from 

the Leadership Team, with fair and adequate notification given to the Lead Presbyter. 

Desired Characteristics: 

General and Personal: 

• Commitment to and relationship with God. 

• Ordained elder or minister of the Word and Sacrament of the Presbyterian Church 

(U.S.A.). 

• Approximately fifteen years of experience in the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.). 

• Familiarity with best practices for building vital congregations. 

• Knowledge of challenges faced by small congregations, particularly in rural areas. 

• Familiarity with or willingness to learn about the geography and culture of Appalachia 

within the Presbytery of West Virginia. 

• Strong working knowledge of Presbyterian polity and the theology which informs this 

polity. 

• Leadership style characterized by service, energy, and creativity. 

• Enthusiasm for engaging with church members and building rapport within the 

Presbytery. 

• Ability to organize time effectively and maintain personal discipline to ensure time for 

family and personal Christian growth. 

Professional and Pastoral Skills: 

• Skills in church development and redevelopment, with awareness of ministry 

opportunities in small churches. 

• Capability to advocate, interpret, and implement best practices from across the 

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.). 

• Ability to clearly articulate a practical theological vision for the Presbytery 

• Pastoral nature, affirming, appreciating, mediating, and reconciling. Ability to have 

difficult conversations when needed. 

• Ability to understand and maintain appropriate boundaries. 

• Essential conflict management skills and an understanding of the need for 

confidentiality. 
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• Willingness to engage in honest conversations about challenges facing churches with 

diminishing congregants and resources. 

• Skilled administrator capable of motivating and encouraging staff and volunteers. 

• Understanding of dynamic factors affecting congregations, including theological, 

sociological, economic, and psychological elements. 

• Relatable to people of diverse viewpoints, ages, genders, and backgrounds. 
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Position Description 

CONNECTIONAL PRESBYTER 

Overview and Purpose: Recognizing the changing spiritual and demographic landscape within 

the Presbytery of West Virginia, the Leadership Team embarked on a mission study to build a 

strategic plan to guide this body of faith into its next phase of ministry and mission. Through this 

process, the presbytery pinpointed five core values that uplift both its historical strengths and 

aspirational hopes: Community, Shared Value and Purpose, Belonging and Collegiality, Faith 

and Nurturing, and Shared Gifts in Ministry. 

These core values signify that the churches within this presbytery understand themselves to be 

part of the larger body and ministry of Christ. This belief requires us to work collectively toward 

this mission and empowers us to build strong, connectional relationships with ministry partners. 

As such, the presbytery saw fit to form a new role that focuses specifically on building and 

maintaining relationships so that we may more deeply share together in the ministry of Christ. 

This is reflected in the mission statement that was formed through our strategic plan. 

By 2026, transformed by the love of Christ, we will be a covenant community of vibrant 

congregations where everyone is welcomed, loved, and encouraged to discover their 

purpose and make a difference in their communities, reflecting new life in Christ. 

A person called to this position should be able to guide this Presbytery as it adapts to the 

changing needs and demographics of ministry in West Virginia. 

Primary Responsibilities: 

• Leadership Development— Building upon the need to educate and equip all believers for 

ministry, the Connectional Presbyter will work with the Commission on Pastoral Ministry 

to update and implement the curriculum for the Authorized Lay Preacher and 

Commissioned Pastor preparation programs. 

• Oversight of Listening Teams—To strengthen bonds of community and collegiality 

within the presbytery, the Connectional Presbyter will develop listening teams to engage 

with congregations more regularly and maintain healthy dialogue between our churches 

and the larger community of faith that they participate in through the Presbytery. These 

listening teams allow congregations to engage with presbytery leadership in a less 

structured and more collegial context than typically done at a presbytery meeting. 

• Assist in the creation and coordination of networks within the presbytery—Leaning on 

the five core principles noted above, this presbytery aspires to build upon a history of 

community and collegiality as we adapt to a changing religious and societal landscape. 

Therefore, the Connectional Presbyter will work with the Committee on Nurture and 

Relationships and the Committee on Outreach and Ministry to build and maintain 
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networks for ministry colleagues to share ideas and resources with others within their 

specific geographic region and throughout the wider presbytery. 

• Educational Ministries (including oversight and promotion of the Resource Center)- The 

Connectional Presbyter, in collaboration with the Committee on Nurture and 

Relationships, will work to offer educational resources and events to the presbytery. This 

will include, but is not limited to: 

o Officer Training (Deacons and Elders) 

o Curriculum and Programming for: 

▪ Summer Camp 

▪ Youth and Adult Retreats 

▪ Festival of Faith 

▪ Leadership Development Events 

▪ Retreats for pastoral and educational leaders 

Committee Responsibilities: 

• Leadership Committee- The Connectional Presbyter will work closely with the Lead 

Presbyter and the Leadership Team to pursue the goals and milestones outlined in the 

newly adopted strategic plan: 

o Strategic Target: Relationships 

▪ We will offer intentional support with conversations of depth that include 

hearing and receiving honest feedback and prayer. 

o Strategic Target: Resources 

▪ Through ongoing relationships, the Presbytery will provide consultation 

and access to resources for congregations to fulfill the ministries to which 

they are called. 

o Strategic Target: Leadership Development 

▪ We will cultivate individual growth and leader development throughout 

our congregations and the members of the Presbytery to encourage gift 

discernment, enhance our existing opportunities, and strengthen our 

relationships. 

• Committee on Nurture and Relationships- The Connectional Presbyter will provide staff 

support to the Committee on Nurture and Relationships to ensure it can achieve its stated 

responsibilities: 

o Education 

o Congregational and Presbytery Leadership Development 

o Relationship Building 

o Officer Training 

o Develop and Find Curriculum and Programming to be made available for 

congregations and Christian Educators within the presbytery. 
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o With both the Committee on Nurture and Relationships and the Leadership Team, 

coordinate worship and programming for presbytery meetings. 

• Committee on Outreach and Mission- The Connectional Presbyter will provide staff 

support to the Committee on Outreach and Mission to ensure it can achieve its stated 

responsibilities: 

o Build and maintain ministry partnerships with regional entities not related to the 

presbytery 

o Oversee mission projects of the presbytery 

o Prepare new ministry and outreach programs 

o Support congregational ministries and outreach programs 

▪ Oversee the New Life Grant Program 

• Commission on Pastoral Ministry- The Connectional Presbyter will work with the Lead 

Presbyter to provide staff support to the Committee on Pastoral Ministry to ensure it can 

achieve its stated responsibilities: 

o Aiding in clergy transitions 

o Mediating congregational conflict 

o Clergy care and support 

o Aid congregations in strategic planning 

o Examine candidates for commissioned pastorates and authorized lay preaching 

o Oversee and aid those under the care of the presbytery for ordained ministry 

• The Connectional Presbyter will work closely alongside the Communications 

Coordinator to ensure that resources and connectional opportunities are distributed 

consistently and readily available throughout the presbytery. 

Qualifications: 

Either through education or previous experience, a qualified candidate will have competencies in 

the following areas: 

• Leadership development 

• Curriculum development and evaluation 

• Collaboration and network creation 

• A Christian faith grounded in Reformed Theology and a familiarity with Presbyterian 

polity. 

• Exceptional administrative, organizational, and communication skills, both verbal and 

written. 

• Self-motivated and able to meet established deadlines. 

• Able to manage conflicts in a manner that fosters grace, parity, justice, and reconciliation. 

• Able to communicate actions and outcomes that are goal-oriented, solution-based, and 

rooted in fostering community. 
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• Comfortable with technology in an environment where technology is often unreliable or 

inaccessible. 

• Being accessible, responsive, and flexible to handle the changing needs of the Presbytery 

and its churches, informed by the challenges and opportunities of our current times. 

• Able to handle confidential information carefully and securely. 

• Enthusiastically supporting the mission, values, and goals of the Presbyterian Church 

(USA). 

• An ability and willingness to travel in rural areas. 

Accountability: 

The Connectional Presbyter shall be accountable to the Presbytery through recommendations 

from the Leadership Team. 

Terms of Service: 

The position is a five-year term and is renewable by the Presbytery upon recommendation from 

the Leadership Team. 

Compensation: 

Compensation will be defined in terms of call, reviewed annually by the Administration 

Committee, and recommended to the Stewardship Committee. 

Evaluation: 

An annual performance review will be done by the representatives of the Commission on 

Operations and the Leadership Team. 

Additionally, the Connectional Presbyter will meet with the Connectional Presbyter Nominating 

Committee within six months of arrival in the Presbytery (or sooner, if needed) to share joys and 

concerns with the committee. The CPNC covenants to be a support system for the Connectional 

Presbyter during the first year of call. 

Termination: 

The relationship between the Connectional Presbyter and the presbytery may be dissolved by 

majority vote of the Presbytery, either by the request of the Connectional Presbyter or by the 

recommendation of the Leadership Team. Fair and adequate notification shall be given to the 

Connectional Presbyter. 
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Position Description 

TREASURE AND BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 

TITLE: Treasurer/Business Administrator  FULL TIME (Salaried) 

PURPOSE: The treasurer/business administrator shall be the continuing financial officer of the 

presbytery and custodian of all financial records as well as administration of presbytery 

operations. 

RESPONSIBILITIES: 

1. Provide bookkeeping, accounts payable/receivable, bank reconciliation, and financial 

information and services for the presbytery. 

2. Oversight of purchasing, including oversight of the receipt and disbursement of all 

monies and other funds of the Presbytery. 

3. To support the Commission on Operations in its work of developing, implementing and 

reviewing the annual Presbytery budget. 

4. To provide all financial statements and records to the Commission on Operations for 

carrying out its function as the presbytery’s audit committee, and to submit all requested 

schedules and other documents to an independent auditing firm hired by presbytery. 

5. Serve as secondary resource to the Leadership Team on financial or operational issues. 

6. Custodian of all financial records. 

7. Responsible for assisting with goal and milestones in resources that require financial best 

practices. 

8. Responsible for training and support of congregations in areas of financial operations, 

such as healthy stewardship practices and use of technology, including notifying 

congregations and individuals of the status of their financial commitments to presbytery 

and other mission beyond the congregation and to respond to related questions and 

concerns from church officers and ministers. 

9. Provide monthly statement of activities; statement of financial position; and budget 

report. 

10. Prepare other timely financial reports and budgets as needed, or requested, by the 

Presbytery, its Leadership Team, commissions and committees. 

11. Administer the Presbytery's investments under the direction and oversight of the 

Commission on Operations. 

12. Oversee the churchwide reporting forms required of Presbytery and its churches. 

13. Prepare and submit required state and federal financial information. 

14. Initiate the creation of and/or update as needed of a written policy and procedure manual 

for presbytery operations. 

15. Responsible for office administration tasks, including hiring administrative tasks and 

support, safety and security of digital systems and general business operations. 

16. Act as the Presbytery's financial liaison with the Synod and the General Assembly. 

17. Serve ex-officio as Secretary/Treasurer of Bluestone Conference Center, Inc. 
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QUALIFICATIONS 

1. Bachelor’s degree in financial management or related field or equivalent experience, 

especially in church and/or non-profits. 

2. Excellent verbal and written communications skills. 

3. Proven skills in working independently, yet within a team environment. 

4. Excellent organizational and project management skills. 

5. Demonstrated attention to detail and accuracy. 

6. Demonstrated ability with standard spreadsheet and database programs. 

7. Ability to manage multiple responsibilities simultaneously and independently. 

8. Bondable 

ACCOUNTABILITY: 

The treasurer/business administrator shall be accountable to the Presbytery, through its Leadership 

Team and the Commission on Operations, and shall be supervised by the Lead Presbyter. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

The position is a three-year term, renewable by the Presbytery upon recommendation from the 

Leadership Team. 

TERMINATION 

The relationship between the Treasurer/Business Administrator can be dissolved by majority vote 

of the Presbytery upon request by the Lead Presbyter or recommendation from the Leadership 

Team, with fair and adequate notification given to the Treasurer/Business Administrator. 

COMPENSATION: 

Defined by Terms of Call and reviewed annually by the Commission on Operations and 

approved by the Leadership Team and presbytery. 

EVALUATION: 

The Commission on Operations will annually evaluate the Treasurer/Business Administrator’s 

performance and review compensation. In addition to a six-month probation, a major evaluation 

will be conducted prior to the conclusion of the third year of service. Review and revise the position 

description as needed. 

PERSON DESCRIPTION 

1 Christian commitment and spiritual maturity. 

2 A commitment to stewardship as a matter of faith and spiritual discipline in which money 

is a means to do mission and ministry. 

3 Perceives self as a servant of the Presbytery and exhibits a working style that is both 

collegial and consultative. 

4 Extensive and detailed working knowledge of computers and computer management. 

5 Familiar with Presbyterian theology and polity. Presbyterian church involvement 

preferred but not required. 

6 An understanding of and comfort with faith-based responsibilities. 

7 Ability to and comfort with work in a remote environment. 
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8 Committed to work for the advancement of the shelter, nurture, spiritual fellowship, 

study, and worship of the covenant community of the disciples of Christ. 
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Position Description 

COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR 

TITLE: Communications Coordinator PART TIME (Salaried) 

PURPOSE: Using various media and tools, e.g. social media, videos, email, websites, and 

news media, the communications coordinator, consistent with the Presbytery of West 

Virginia’s current strategic plan, is responsible for ensuring that all audiences, including 

internal, external, and community, are informed about the Presbytery of West Virginia, its 

mission and activities. As time and duties permit, the coordinator also serves as a resource 

for churches and sessions in the presbytery. 

RESPONSIBILITIES: 

1. With the Lead Presbyter and/or the Leadership Team, develop a communications plan, 

which shall include building and strengthening relationships among congregations and 

key church leaders and staff across the presbytery. 

2. Create content for and manage all social media, website and informational emails, in 

accordance with the communication plan. 

3. Coordinate communication technology (including audio-visual operation at stated 

presbytery meetings). 

4. Create consistent communication across multiple platforms and media. 

5. Coordinate with committees, commissions, task forces, and regions to enhance their 

communication both internally and externally. 

6. Find and develop content for and publish an email newsletter no less than once a month, 

special promotion announcements, production and distribution of presbytery meeting 

packets (with information provided by various committees and commissions). 

7. When applicable, connect with news media to help promote the mission of the 

presbytery and, as appropriate, its constituent congregations. 

8. Some travel required. 

QUALIFICATIONS 

9. Associate degree in communications or related field, bachelor’s degree preferred, or 

equivalent experience. 

10. Excellent verbal and written communications skills with command of the English 

language, proper style. 

11. Basic knowledge of and proficiency in photography and graphic design, including web 

design using WordPress. 

12. Basic awareness and knowledge of multiple social media platforms, including but not 

limited to, Threads, BlueSky, Facebook, WhatsApp, etc. 

13. Proven skills in working independently, yet within a team environment. 

14. Excellent organizational and project management skills. 

15. Demonstrated creativity. 

16. Demonstrated attention to detail and accuracy. 
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17. Demonstrated ability with standard word processing, spreadsheet, database, video 

editing and publications software, including, in addition to social media platforms, 

Microsoft Office. 

18. Ability to manage multiple responsibilities simultaneously and independently. 

ACCOUNTABILITY: 

The coordinator shall be accountable to the presbytery, through its Leadership Team and 

the Commission on Operations, and shall be supervised by the Lead Presbyter, in 

partnership with the Connectional Presbyter. 

TERM OF SERVICE: 

The communications coordinator is an at-will employee who serves at the will of the 

Presbytery of West Virginia. 

EVALUATION: 

The Commission on Operations will annually evaluate the Communications Coordinator’s 

performance and review compensation. Conduct a major evaluation prior to the conclusion 

of the third year of service. Review and revise the position description as needed. 

COMPENSATION: 

Commensurate with experience. 

PERSON DESCRIPTION 

9 Christian commitment and spiritual maturity. 

10 A commitment to stewardship as a matter of faith and spiritual discipline in which money 

is a means to do mission and ministry. 

11 Perceives self as a servant of the Presbytery and exhibits a working style that is both 

collegial and consultative. 

12 Extensive and detailed working knowledge of computers and computer management. 

13 Familiar with Presbyterian theology and polity. Presbyterian church involvement not 

required, but preferred. 

14 An understanding of and comfort with faith-based responsibilities. Ability to and comfort 

with work in a remote environment. 

15 Committed to work for the advancement of the shelter, nurture, spiritual fellowship, 

study, and worship of the covenant community of the disciples of Christ. 
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APPENDIX B 

STANDING COMMITTEE AND COMMISSION DESCRIPTIONS 

Commission on Operations  Membership 6-12 

Purpose: In conjunction with the Lead Presbyter, this commission will ensure that the 

Presbytery has the appropriate staff to carry out the mission of the Presbytery in light of 

available funding. Oversee staff compensation as well as the office equipment so that the staff 

can carry out their work affectively and faithfully. 

Objectives: Develop and maintain staffing plans, policies and procedures that implement the 

mission of the Presbytery, and provide for the functioning of Presbytery through the support of 

staff. 

Responsible for: 

1. Preparing the job description, terms of calls, and performance reviews of all members 

of staff. 

2. Appointing staff positions, other than officers of the Presbytery, in consultation with 

the Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 

3. Conducting the performance review of the Lead Presbyter and ensuring that 

performance reviews of all other staff occur. 

4. Reviewing the job descriptions for staff and performance evaluations conducted by 

the Lead Presbyter 

5. Conducting an annual meeting with Presbytery staff 

6. Evaluating office storage space, equipment, and systems in terms of acquisition, 

utilization and effectiveness. 

7. Overseeing the compensation of all Presbytery staff, making recommendations to the 

Presbytery as appropriate.  On its own initiative or upon recommendation of the Lead 

Presbyter, taking action on human resource management matters 

8. Maintaining the Presbytery’s Personnel Handbook 

9. Making committee members available to sit on hiring committees 

10. Serving as Presbytery Trustees. 

11. Approving the listing, (including cost determined by the church in consultation with the 

commission) of property by the congregations of the Presbyery. 

12. Emphasizing and promoting special offerings approved by the Presbytery, Synod or 

General Assembly. 

13. Developing the annual Presbytery budget 

14. Providing for the development and growth of the financial resources of the Presbytery 

15. Providing financial management of all Presbytery funds and investments 
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16. Authorizing the opening of financial accounts, in consultation with the Lead 

Presbyter/State Clerk and Treasurer/Business Administrator 

17. Contracting for an independent audit or review of Presbytery’s financial records 

18. Assure that donor requests regarding the use of special gifts are fulfilled 

Membership: three (3) classes of two to four (2-4) including ruling elders, ministers of the Word 

and Sacrament and laity from throughout the geographic bounds of the presbytery. 

Staff support: Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk, Treasurer and Business Administrator 
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Commission on Pastoral Ministry Membership 15 

Purpose: to provide that the Word of God may be truly preached and heard; to provide that the 

Sacraments may be rightly administered and received; to nurture the covenant community of 

disciples of Christ (G-3.0301).  To enter into a covenant relationship with those exploring a call 

to church vocations and to provide oversight to the Authorized Lay Preacher 

(ALP)/Commissioned Pastor (CP) program in the Presbytery. 

Objectives 

1. Coordinate, guide, encourage, support and resource the work of its congregations for 

the most effective witness to the broader community (G-3.0301). 

2. Serve as pastor and counselor to ministers of Word and Sacrament, ruling elders 

commissioned to particular pastoral service, and Certified Christian Educators of the 

Presbytery (G-3.0307). 

3. Facilitate the relations between the Presbytery and its congregations, ministers of 

Word and Sacrament, ruling elders commissioned to particular pastoral service, and 

certified Christian educators (G-3.0307). 

4. Settle difficulties on behalf of the Presbytery where possible and expedient (G-3.0307). 

5. Promote the peace and harmony of congregations and inquire into the sources of 

congregational discord. 

6. Take jurisdiction over members of dissolved congregations and granting transfers of their 

membership to other congregations. 

7. Warn and bear witness against error in doctrine and immorality in practice within its 

bounds and serving in judicial matters in accordance with the Rules of Discipline. (G-

3.0301). 

8. Grow and nurture new worshipping communities and congregations. 

9. Enter into covenant relationship with those considering and preparing for ordination to 

the office of Minister of the Word and Sacrament, along with the sessions and 

congregations of which they are members 

10. Enter into covenant relationship with those considering and preparing for Christian 

service in other ministries in the PCUSA, including, but not limited to, Certified Christian 

Educator, Pastoral Counselor, Missionary, Commissioned Ruling Elder/ Authorized Lay 

Preacher, along with the sessions and congregations of which they are members 

11. Identify and encourage those who may be discerning a sense of call to ministry 

12. Prepare ruling elders to serve as ALPs or CPs in the Presbytery 

13. Provide ongoing oversight and accountability for those who have completed training to 

be ALPs and/CPs in the Presbytery 
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Responsibilities with churches and new worshipping communities 

1. Support the creation, development, and growth of churches. 

2. Initiate and schedule follow up visits with new pastors. 

3. Recommend minimum compensation for pastoral calls and certified 

Christian educators within the Presbytery. 

4. Assist congregations with mission studies. 

5. Approve requests for waivers of rotation of officers 

6. Suggest to other entities of the Presbytery ideas for leadership training for churches 

and church professionals. 

7. Provide, as needed, training opportunities in the Presbytery for congregations. 

8. Discuss the dissolution and creation of churches and take these recommendations 

to the whole Presbytery. 

9. Counsel with a session concerning reported difficulties within a congregation, including: 

a. Advise the session as to appropriate actions to be taken to resolve the 

reported difficulties. 

b. Offer to help as a mediator, and 

c. Act to correct the difficulties if requested to do so by the session or, if the 

session is unable or unwilling to do so, following the procedural safeguards of 

the Rules of Discipline (G-3.0303). 

Responsibilities with church professionals 

1. Initiate follow up visits with new pastors. 

2. Provide preparation program as needed; and recommend the commissioning of ruling 

elders to particular pastoral service and Authorized Lay Preachers to limited pastoral 

service. 

3. Approve those on the Pulpit Supply List. 

4. Approve validated ministries. 

5. Provide support and encouragement to church professionals including making sure 

church professionals are caring for themselves and families. 

6. Grant permission to labor within and outside the bounds of Presbytery. 

7. Approve requests for retirement 

Responsibilities with churches and professionals in transition 

1. Approve terms of call,, changes of call, and other covenants for pastoral service 

within the Presbytery. 

2. Meet with ministers of Word and Sacrament seeking to transfer in from another 

Presbytery, examine them on behalf of the whole presbytery, approve match, terms 

of call, and Presbytery membership. 
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3. Dismiss ministers of Word and Sacrament to receive a call from another Presbytery. 

4. Approve moderators and liaisons for churches without installed pastors. 

5. Establish and dissolve pastoral relationships. 

6. Meet with congregations and sessions of churches seeking to dissolve, divide, or 

leave the Presbytery and make recommendations to the Presbytery. 

7. Examine ministers of Word and Sacrament seeking membership in the Presbytery. 

The examination should include questions in the areas of Christian faith, theology, 

worship and sacraments and polity as well as additional questions from committee 

members. 

8. Approve ordination/installation commissions for ministers of Word and Sacrament. 

Responsibilities with those seeking pastoral or educational leadership 

1. With respect to those seeking ordination as Minsters of the Word and Sacrament, the 

committee shall oversee the process of meeting the requirements and timetables specified 

in the Book of Order G-2.06.  The committee may also be guided by the handbook on 

preparation for ministry produced and recommended by the PCUSA). 

2. With respect to those preparing for other forms of Christian service, the committee shall 

oversee the process of meeting all requirements and timetables specified in Book of Order 

G- 2.1103a or G-2.01101. 

3. Receive and dismiss inquirers under care of the Presbytery 

4. Receive and dismiss candidates under care of the Presbytery 

5. Certify candidates as ready to receive a call 

6. With respect to those seeking certification as Christian Educators, three or four members 

of the committee will be appointed to serve as a reference group and carry out the duties 

of certifying the Christian Educator. 

7. With respect to those preparing to become Commissioned Pastors/Authorized Lay 

Preachers, the committee shall provide a preparation process, including developing 

courses, recruiting leaders, encouraging participation, screening and evaluating 

applicants, and monitoring their progress throughout the program. The committee shall 

examine those elders seeking to be commissioned in the areas of personal Christian faith, 

motives for seeking such a commission, and the areas of instruction determined by the 

Presbytery. 

8. To provide mentors for ALPs defining roles and expectations of mentors. 

9. To distribute and receive annual reports from ALPs. 

10. To keep a record of ALPs available to serve within the Presbytery and to recommend for 

Presbytery approval those ALP’s willing to celebrate the Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper 

11. To grant reauthorization annually to preside at communion for ALPs who have been 

previously authorized by Presbytery to do so. 
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12. To request, receive and review the reports of those ruling elders who have been 

authorized to celebrate the Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper within their own 

congregation, to assess the needs for ongoing training, and to annually reauthorize those 

ruling elders to celebrate the Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper within their own 

congregation for the following year as long as the session records of that church have 

been submitted for review. 

All such actions taken by a committee acting as a commission shall be reported to the next stated 

meeting of the Presbytery. 

Membership: The Commission on Pastoral Ministry membership will be made up of ministers of 

Word and Sacrament and ruling elders.  Care will be given to have an equal distribution of 

ministers of Word and Sacrament and ruling elders with representation on the committee from 

throughout the geographic bounds of the presbytery.  Ordinarily, the committee divides itself into 

teams to complete its work such as Church Professional Care, Relationships, Congregational 

Development, and Transitions.  The COPM ordinarily meets monthly with one retreat each year. 

Staff support: Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk, Connectional Presbyter 
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Committee on Nurture and Relationships Membership 9-12 

Purpose: To foster ever-deepening relationships throughout the Presbytery. 

To provide encouragement, guidance and resources to congregations in the areas of 

spiritual formation, discipleship, and leadership development. 

Objectives 

1. Encourage the disciplines that deepen the faith and witness of churches and their members 

(e.g. faithful participation in worship, Bible study, prayer, stewardship and commitment) 

so that members of all ages are nurtured in their faith, learning and service. 

2. Deepen and enrich people’s knowledge, love and service of Jesus Christ that they may 

lead lives of faithful discipleship. 

3. Help churches and members to listen for the call of God in their particular places of 

worship and life, and to respond in faithful partnership with Jesus Christ, understanding 

themselves as life-long learners. 

4. Help develop and encourage relationships and communication among congregations and 

between congregations and the Presbytery. 

Responsibilities: 

1. Cultivate, plan, and develop resources for spiritual formation, discipleship and 

leadership development in congregations and within the Presbytery. 

2. Equip and support those called to educational ministries of the church. 

3. Provide educational resources for people of all ages 

4. Oversee and administer scholarship funds available through the Presbytery for 

undergraduate studies. 

5. Support, publicize, and encourage the use of the Presbytery Resource Center in 

developing and nurturing faith. 

6. Provide for worship at Presbytery meetings 

7. Develop opportunities, resources and/or events for leadership development. 

8. Conduct training for ruling elders to preside at the Lord’s Supper in their home 

congregation.  Report the trained ruling elders to the Commission on Pastoral Ministry. 

9. Strengthen the ways we get information to and receive information from the churches of 

the presbytery. 

10. Plan and conduct ruling elder training 

11. Develop curriculum and programs for Bluestone Camp. 

12. Celebrate events and programs of our congregations by writing articles for the 

Presbytery newsletter and/or sharing on social media. 
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Membership: Three classes of members from across the Presbytery to include ruling elders, 

ministers of Word and Sacrament, and laity. 

Staff support: Connectional Presbyter, Communications Coordinator 
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Committee on Outreach Membership 6-9 

Purpose: Recognizing both the enduring and the current challenges to God’s kingdom in 

West Virginia - injustice, poverty, natural disasters and degradation - the committee seeks to 

enable the Presbytery and its congregations to respond to God’s call for social righteousness by 

promoting, creating, interpreting, funding and evaluating their mission activities. 

Objectives and Responsibilities 

1. To interpret, articulate and advocate the Presbytery’s missions 

• encouraging congregations to situate their efforts in the context of the PC(USA)’s 

local, national and global initiatives, 

• recommending Presbytery support of mission ministries within the bounds of the 

Presbytery. 

• communicating to Presbytery and congregations the nature of the ministries of 

programs, entities and churches in the Presbytery, 

• maintaining, promoting, and publicizing to the Presbytery ecumenical and interfaith 

partnerships such as the West Virginia Council on Churches. 

2.  To coordinate 

• Presbyterian ministries within the Presbytery, 

• congregations with similar ministries, 

• ecumenical and interfaith ministries within the Presbytery, 

• campus ministry with the Westminster Foundation. 

3.  To educate 

• providing training and support in the area of mission for pastors, sessions, 

congregations, 

• sponsoring and promoting missionary visits throughout the Presbytery. 

4.  To evaluate and allocate 

• assuring that the goals and programs of the ministries funded by the Presbytery are 

being carried out, 

• distributing available funds to applicants for hunger, garden and other grants. 

• promoting and administering the New Life Congregational Grants 

Membership: Three classes of members from across the Presbytery to include rulings elders, 

ministers of the Word and Sacrament, and laity from throughout the geographic bounds of the 

presbytery. 

Staff support: Connectional Presbyter 
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Committee on Representation Membership 6 

Purpose: 

1. Advise the Presbytery regarding the implementation of principles of unity and diversity; 

2. Advocate for diversity in leadership and to consult with the Presbytery on the 

employment of personnel in accordance with principles of unity and diversity 

(F-1.0403); 

3. To nominate persons (a) to fill vacancies on the Leadership Team, continuing 

committees (except the Committee on Representation), boards and other bodies that 

require election by the Presbytery, and (b) to serve as commissioners to higher councils 

of the church in conformity with the church’s commitment to unity in diversity. 

Objective: Ensure fair and effective representation in the decision making of the Presbytery to 

assist the Presbytery in having representation based on race, ethnicity, age, sex, disability, 

geography and theological conviction on its committees, its leadership and its staff. 

Responsibilities: 

1. Advocate for diversity and representation for nominations in particular categories 

needing increased representation to ensure that various entities are represented on 

committees and in the leadership of the Presbytery; 

2. Advise the Presbytery on the employment of personnel representing different racial 

ethnic, age, sex, disability, geography, and theological convictions, in conformity with 

the church-wide plan for equal employment opportunity; 

3. Inform Presbytery of its progress toward fair representation based on race, ethnicity, age, 

sex, disability, geography, and theological conviction; 

4. Nominate persons for various offices and committees in light of the membership needs 

of each committee. 

5. Nominate a Recording Clerk to serve a term of three (3) years, eligible for reelection. 

Membership: three (3) classes of two (2) including ruling elders, ministers of the Word and 

Sacrament and laity from throughout the geographic bounds of the presbytery. Members of the 

Committee on Representation shall be nominated by the Presbytery Leadership Team. 

Staff support: Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 
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Permanent Judicial Commission Membership 7 

Purpose: In judicial matters and process, the Presbytery has original jurisdiction in judicial 

matters concerning ministers of the Word and Sacrament and ruling elders commissioned to a 

particular pastoral service serving the congregations of the Presbytery. The PJC is to carry out 

these responsibilities for the Presbytery. 

Objective: To implement powers, duties, responsibilities and membership applicable to this 

Presbytery as specified in the Book of Order, Church Discipline, chapter three, Permanent 

Judicial Commissions. 

Responsibilities: 

1. The implementation of powers, duties, responsibilities and membership applicable to 

this Presbytery as specified in the Book of Order, Church Discipline, chapter three, 

Permanent Judicial Commissions. 

2. Meeting for the purpose of organizing itself by electing its moderator and clerk. 

Membership: The Presbytery shall elect a permanent judicial commission with as equal 

representation of ministers of the Word and Sacrament and ruling elders as possible with no more 

than one member from any one church. The term of office will be six (6) years, consisting of 

three (3) staggered classes of two or three (2 or 3) people each. 

Staff support: Lead Presbyter/Stated Clerk 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON MINISTRY 

George Lilley, Committee on Ministry Chair 

November 25, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Presbytery approve a 1% increase in minimum compensation for Ministers of 

the Word and Sacrament and Certified Christian Educators for 2026 to: 

Cash salary   $  36,799 

Housing    $  11,121 

Utilities    $    3,709 

$ 51,629 

2. That the Presbytery approve establishing a fund for 2026 using monies from the New 

Life Congregational Grant Fund to provide a $1,200 grant per congregational pastor for 

child, spouse, or family coverage to offset the increase in Medical Coverage for those 

pastors enrolled in the Congregational Pastors Package or the Transitional Pastor’s 

Package.  The total fund should not exceed $ 30,000. 

INFORMATION: 

1. The Committee on Ministry strongly encourages all churches to consider a 1% salary 

increase for all pastoral leaders currently working above the minimum compensation level. 

2. Appointed the following ministers to serve as Moderator of a church without a pastor: 

• Harman Presbyterian Church – Bruce Stevens 

• Marlinton Presbyterian Church – Andy Rice 

3. Appointed the following liaisons to work with a church in pastoral transition: 

• First Presbyterian Church, Fairmont – George Lilley 

4. Appointed mentors to the following Commissioned Pastors as outlined in G-2.1004. 

• Roger Eskins, CP – Ed Thompson 

5. Approved the Stated Supply Covenant between First Ripley Presbyterian Church and 

Boyd Purcell from January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025.  The information 

provided met the standards of the Presbytery. It is on file with the Presbytery and may be 

reviewed. 
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10. Approved the Honorable Retirement of David Lee, effective October 31, 2025. 

11. Approved memorial gifts in memory of Robert Glaser, a minister member of the 

Presbytery; Karen J. McClanahan former Commissioned Pastor; Nancy Tully, mother of 

minister member of the Presbytery, Cinda Harkless; and Kennie Bass, husband of Claire 

Butler Bass, minister member of the Presbytery serving Point Pleasant and First United 

Ravenswood. 

12. Assigned exit interviews as needed. 

13. Reviewed the exit interviews for First St. Albans session and Mark Boyd; First Fairmont 

session; Elk Hills session. 

14. Assigned “six month” ministry reviews for new pastors and the session of the church. 

15. Reviewed the following six-month interviews: Victoria Krebs. 

16. Reviewed at each meeting those churches experiencing pastoral leadership transitions. 

17. Held Healthy Boundary Training events on August 28 and September 13. 

18. Discussed possible responses to those leaders who have not completed required Boundary 

Training. The committee approved personal emails sent to those who are not in 

compliance sharing the need to complete an event. If the leader does not complete an event 

by the end of the year, a letter of non-compliance will place this their file and their covenant 

or Terms of Call for 2026 may not be approved. 

19. Approved revisions to the Liaison Position Description and Guest Preacher guidelines. 

20. As follow-up to the Judicial Commission Investigating Committee report at the previous 

Presbytery meeting, COM approved the formation of a three-person committee to develop 

a plan to assist the minister enhance their ministry. 

21. Discussed and approved Daniel Gorby, St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist Church, to preach at 

First St. Albans one time per month in December, January, and February. 

22. Added Dr. Tanner Capps, Benfield-Vick Chaplain at Davis & Elkins College, to the 

Pulpit Supply List. 

23. Approved Dr. Tanner Capps to provide Advent worship leadership for the Davis 

Memorial Presbyterian Church, Elkins. 
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Recognition of Christian Education Associate 

Susan Smith – First Presbyterian Church, Charleston 

INTRODUCTION 

SENTENCES OF SCRIPTURE 

We, who are many, are one body in Christ, 

and individually we are members one of another. 

We have gifts that differ 

according to the grace given to us: 

prophecy, in proportion to faith; 

ministry, in ministering; 

the teacher, in teaching; 

the exhorter, in exhortation; 

the giver, in generosity; 

the leader, in diligence; 

the compassionate, in cheerfulness. 

Lead a life worthy of the calling 

to which you have been called, 

making every effort to maintain 

the unity of the Spirit in the bond of peace. 

There is one body and one Spirit, 

just as we were called to the one hope of our calling, 

one Lord, one faith, one baptism, 

one God and Father of all, 

who is above all and through all and in all. 

PRAYER 

Almighty God, 

in every age you have chosen servants 

to speak your word and lead your loyal people. 

We thank you for Susan 

whom you have called to serve you 

as a Christian Education Associate. 

Give her gifts to do her particular work. 

Fill her with your Holy Spirit, 

so that she may have the same mind 

that was in Christ Jesus, 

and live as Christ’s faithful disciple. 
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God of grace, in baptism you have called us 

to a common ministry as ambassadors of Christ, 

trusting us with the message of reconciliation. 

Give us courage and discipline 

to follow where your servants rightly lead us, 

that together we may declare your wonderful deeds 

and show your love to the world; 

through Jesus Christ the Lord of all. Amen. 

WELCOME and CHARGE 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE TRANSITIONAL NOMINATING COMMITTEE 

Nellie Howard, Committee Facilitator 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. For Presbytery Commissions and Committees 

a. Commission on Operations – Class of 2026 

Se Hwan Isaiah Kim (MWS, First Hinton) 

b. Commission on Operations – Class of 2027 

Annie McMillan (MWS, First Parkersburg) 

c. Committee on Nurture and Relationships – Class of 2026 

Ellie Johns-Kelley (MWS, Validated Ministry – Presbyterian Foundation) 

2. That the work of the Transitional Nominating Committee is complete and that the 

committee be dissolved with thanks. 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE REPRESENTATION COMMITTEE 

Doug Jenkins, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. For Presbytery Committees: 

a. Leadership Team – Class of 2028 

Chris Baily (MWS, Validated Ministry – Campus Minister, Marshall UKirk) 

Sharon Bell (MWS, Highlawn Huntington) 

Senta Goudy (RE, First Parkersburg) 

William Myers (First Charleston) 

b. Permanent Judicial Commission – Class of 2031 

Barbara Hopta (RE, First Charleston) 

Barbara Smith (RE, Village Chapel) 

2. For Synod Commissioner – Class of 2028 

George Lilley (RE, First Morgantown) 

3. Synod Permanent Judicial Commission – Class of 2030 

Jim Wilson (RE, First Clarksburg) 

4. Commissioners to the 227th General Assembly 

a. Minister of Word and Sacrament Commissioner 

William C. Myers (MWS, First Charleston) 

b. Ruling Elder Commissioner 

Kari Preslar (RE, First Charleston) 

c. Alternate Minister of the Word and Sacrament Commissioner 

Susan Sharp Campbell (MWS, Frankford) 

d. Alternate Ruling Elder Commissioner 

Erica Layton (RE, Marsh Fork United) 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE VOCATIONS COMMITTEE 

Todd Wright, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. (CA) The committee recommends that ruling elders Mikki Bosley (First Parkesburg) 

and Isaiah Saul (First Huntington) be approved to celebrate communion in their churches 

of membership. 

2. The committee recommends that Chris Alfred, Kelly Beckett, Nick Blain, Tim Burton, 

Amy Kesterson, Mary Beth Palletta, and Jen Runyon be approved as Authorized Lay 

Preachers (ALPs). 

INFORMATION: 

1. The committee met in August and began the process of working with Bob Randolph 

(member of Hewitt Presbyterian Church, Washington Presbytery) who is seeking to be a 

Commissioned Pastor in the PWV. 

2. The committee celebrated that the Commissioned Pastor/Authorized Lay Preacher 

(ALP/CP) retreat at Jackson’s Mill, “For Such a Time as This,” went very well. 

3. The committee was divided into teams to review the exams of members of the Level 2 

ALP/CP class, listen to their sermons, and discuss their psychological evaluation. As a 

result of those meetings, Chris Alfred, Kelly Beckett, Nick Blain, Tim Burton, Amy 

Kesterson, Mary Beth Palletta, and Jen Runyon have met all requirements and are 

recommended to the Presbytery for their approval as ALPs. 

4. The committee met in October with Candidate Ken Tolly to discuss his experience 

working as a temporary supply pastor at First Presbyterian Church, Nitro, and to go over 

what remains to be done for the committee to be able to approve him as ready to seek a 

call. To that end, the committee will meet with him in November to hear him preach, go 

over his exegetical method, and review his latest statement of faith. 

5. The committee voted to award a $5,000 grant for seminarian Austyn Long from the Bush 

fund. 

6. The committee continues to work with McClintic loan recipients to further their paying 

off those loans. 

7. The Committee continues to work with Inquirer Rosa Ross to expedite her desired 

transfer to Coastlands Presbytery. 

8. Through regular check-ins with Inquirers and Candidates via their liaisons, the committee 

offers continuing support to those preparing for ministry under care of our presbytery. 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES 

James J. Rowe, Chair 

October 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That Presbytery approve the granting of a Quitclaim deed releasing any right, title and 

interest Presbytery possesses in the lands known as the Presbyterian Cemetery 

Pennsboro, West Virginia to the City of Pennsboro in satisfaction of an invoice for 

mowing and maintenance for $75,725. from 2013 to date. Current costs according to the 

City Mayor are $375 per mowing. 

INFORMATION: 

1. This is property the Presbytery was unaware it owned until approached by Antero 

Corporation to lease the mineral rights beneath the surface as part of its horizontal 

drilling operation.  The lease was approved by Presbytery in 2016, and the lease 

continues. 

2. Gas royalty payments from Antero average $80 per month. 

3. Although the mineral rights beneath the surface of the land are taxable, the Ritchie 

County assessor has not done so to date. 

4. Upon information and belief, the Pennsboro Presbyterian Church was dissolved in the 

1930’s. 

69



PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE STEWARDSHIP COMMITTEE 

Mark Boyd, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

INFORMATION: 

The great 20th century theologians, The O’Jays, once quipped, “Money, money, money, money, 

money, Give me a nickel, brother, can you spare a dime? Money can drive some people out of 

their minds,” but not the people of the Stewardship committee of the WV Presbytery who met 

virtually on Thursday, October 16,, 2025, for the purpose discussing the financial standing of the 

funds and funding of the Presbytery.  Some highlights are as follows: 

1. Treasurer Chris Alfred gave the report on the financial standing, and those documents 

follow this report.  We are in excellent hands with Chris Alfred as our Treasurer!! 

2. We met with Brad Masters, the Vice President Business Development and Financial 

Advisor, and Katherine Babicz the Assistant Vice President, Financial and Investment 

Planning Professional, both of the New Covenant Trust Company and heard a stellar 

report of how our investments are performing approximately six months into our 

partnership with them.  It was clear from the onset of our time together that the 

Presbytery made an excellent decision to partner with the New Covenant Trust Company 

as their professionalism and thorough reporting of our investments was presented to the 

committee in a methodical manner. Ellie Johns-Kelley of the Presbyterian Foundation 

was also present and discussed with us the importance of continuing to promote to 

members of the Presbytery the notion of considering gifts to support the Presbytery well 

into the future.  Additionally, she reminded us that any church within the Presbytery of 

West Virginia that is seeking to invest funds of at least $200,000 should consider the New 

Covenant Trust Company because of the benefit of doing ministry together. Churches 

within the presbytery have the potential to save considerable investment fees since the 

Presbytery is invested with the New Covenant Trust Company. 

3. The committee also received the 2024 Financial Review done by Suttle and Stalnaker 

which presented no contingencies or material modifications necessary at this time. Copies 

of the review are available by contacting Chris Alfred, Financial Administrator and 

Treasurer. 

70

https://genius.com/35162436/The-ojays-for-the-love-of-money/Give-me-a-nickel-brother-can-you-spare-a-dime


PRESBYTERY of WEST VIRGINIA

Budget vs. Actual
YTD September 30 2025

Committee YTD 9/30/25 Budget %
Restricted Fund 

Support

ADMINISTRATION 355,713.16 511,146 69.6% 139,500

BLUESTONE 0.00 5,500 0.0% 4,500

LEADERSHIP 3,521.28 24,000 14.7% 5,000

MINISTRY (19.38) 14,000 -0.1% 5,500

MISSIONS 32,625.00 50,000 65.3% 31,500

NURTURE 7,163.05 25,700 27.9% 19,600

PJC 150.00 200 75.0%

RELATIONS 1,000.00 2,250 44.4% 2,000

REPRESENTATION 0.00 200 0.0%

STEWARDSHIP 11,400.00 15,250 74.8%

TRUSTEES 0.00 400 0.0%

VOCATIONS 12,735.59 26,500 48.1% 20,000

TOTAL 424,288.70$       675,146 62.8% 227,600$            

SHARED MISSION (net) 139,448.00 268,141 52.0%

PER CAPITA (net) 64,230.63 106,066 60.6%

PREV. YR BENEV./PER CAPITA 4,452.04 10,000 44.5%

OUTSIDE FUNDING 40,000.00 40,000 100.0%

INTEREST & GIFTS 16,995.96 10,839 156.8%

Building Sale Proceeds 0.00 12,500 0.0%

RESTRICTED FUND SUPPORT 159,162.07 227,600 69.9%

TOTAL 424,288.70$       675,146$            62.8%

COMPOSITE BY COMMITTEE
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PRESBYTERY of WEST VIRGINIA

Budget vs. Actual
YTD September 2025

YTD 9.30.25 Budget %

ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE EXPENSES

Postage 737.00 37,000 Mission Dev. Fund

Supplies 1,358.04 12,000 Funds of PWV

Publications & Subscriptions 3,211.40

Presbytery Directory 317.50

Rent 1,575.00

Equipment 1,398.10

Equipment Maintenance 3,808.17

Staff Expenses 2,689.54

Insurance - Property 16,385.25

Web Site Maintenance 228.41

Internet Service 540.00

Bank service fees 742.53

Background Check Fees 144.00

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OFFICE EXPENSE 33,134.94 49,500 66.9%

SALARY & PERSONNEL EXPENSE

All Salaries (including housing & utilities) 223,654.23 305,102 73.3%

Pension Expense 20,136.49 20,104 100.2%

Medical Insurance Expense 52,473.13 74,136 70.8%

Payroll Taxes 11,397.56 20,654 55.2%

Workers' Compensation 670.75 1,750 38.3%

Continuing Education & Professional Expense 2,696.22 11,900 22.7%

Travel Expense 11,549.84 26,500 43.6%

TOTAL SALARY & PERSONNEL EXPENSE 322,578.22 460,146 70.1% 89,000 $46K Small Church, $20K MDF 

COMMITTEE EXPENSE $26K Funds of PWV

Staff Development 0.00 1,000 0.0% 1,000  Mission Development Fund

Committee Meetings 0.00 500 0.0%

TOTAL COMMITTEE EXPENSE 0.00 1,500 0.0%

355,713.16$      511,146$    69.6%

BLUESTONE

CIT Support 0.00 4,500 0.0% 4,500 Rachel McClintic Fund

Committee Meetings 0.00 1,000 0.0%

-$                   5,500$       0.0%

LEADERSHIP TEAM

GOVERNING BODY EXPENSE

Presbytery Meetings 1,185.03 3,000 39.5%

Moderator Expenses 1,000 0.0%

General Assembly 0 0.0% 6,000 Mission Development Fund

Denomination Resources 1,209.25

COMMITTEE EXPENSE

Consulting Group-Presbytery 0

Transition Expenses 5,000 5,000 Building Sale proceeds

Presbyter Search Committee 7,500 7,500 Building Sale proceeds

Legal Consultation 1,785.00 5,000 35.7% 5,000 Funds of PWV

Leadership Team (658.00) 2,500 -26.3%

3,521.28$          24,000$      14.7%

Restricted Fund Support
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PRESBYTERY of WEST VIRGINIA

Budget vs. Actual
YTD September 2025

YTD 9.30.25 Budget % Restricted Fund Support

MINISTRY

CONGREGATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

1,001 New Worshipping Comm. 500 0.0% 500 Small Church Fund

Small Church Conf. 500 0.0% 500 Small Church Fund

COMMITTEE ON MINISTRY

CRE Training (Cont. Ed.) 500 0.0% 500 Small Church Fund

Ministry Training 500 0.0% 500 PEPS

Professional Development 1,647.69 3,000 54.9% 1,500 Small Church Fund

Church Professional Orientation 1,000 0.0%

COM Resources 500 0.0%

Congregational Care Travel 47.52 500 9.5%

Memorials 150.00 500 30.0% 500 Funds of PWV - COM Disc.

Miscellaneous 0 0.0%

Emergency Church Assistance 1,500 0.0% 1,500 Small Church Fund

Vaildated Ministry Dinners 167.41 1,200 14.0%

Committee Meetings (2,032.00) 3,800 -53.5%

(19.38)$              14,000$      -0.1%

MISSIONS

INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERSHIPS

Davis & Elkins College 937.50 1,250 75.0%

Davis-Stuart 937.50 1,250 75.0%

Covenant House, Inc 937.50 1,250 75.0%

Westminster Foundation 937.50 1,250 75.0%

MISSION PARTNERSHIPS

Kenya Partnership 1,000 0.0% 1,000 Kenya Partnership

The Shack NH Support 9,000.00 12,000 75.0% 12,000 Mission Dev. Fund

Tyrand Coop. Ministry Support 1,875.00 2,500 75.0% 2,500 Midland Memorial

WVMAW 11,250.00 15,000 75.0% 15,000 Mission Dev. Fund

MISSION GRANTS 6,000.00 11,000 54.5%

Older Adult Ministry 1,000 0.0%

Children on the Spectrum 750.00 1,000 75.0%

Peacemaker Support 1,000 0.0% 1,000 Mission Dev. Fund

Committee Meetings 500 0.0%

32,625.00$        50,000$      65.3%

NURTURE

CHRISTIAN NURTURE & WORSHIP

Resource Ctr Acquisitions 500 0.0%

Resource Ctr. - Supplies/Equip. 200 0.0%

Resource Ctr. - Catalog Program 834.00 800 104.3%

Video License 300 0.0%

Festival of Faith 1,150.79 1,500 76.7%

Church Educators Support 63.55 300 21.2%

Educator/Clergy/ALP/CP Retreat 158.39 1,500 10.6%

Children's Retreat 2,000 0.0% 2,000 Rachel McClintic Fund

Spring Youth Retreat 624.91 2,000 31.2% 2,000 Rachel McClintic Fund

Fall Youth Retreat 4,000 0.0% 4,000 Rachel McClintic Fund

HS Youth Conf. Mission Trip 3,873.37 7,000 55.3% 5,000 Rachel McClintic Fund

Youth Council 229.67 400 57.4% 400 Rachel McClintic Fund

Adult Spiritual Development 500.00 1,000 50.0% 1,000 Mission Dev. Fund

Scholarships 1,000 0.0% 1,000 PEPS

Presbytery Worship 27.19 200 13.6%

Miscellaneous 200 0.0%

APCE Membership 400 0.0%

Leadership Development Program (298.82) 2,200 -13.6% 2,200 Small Church Fund

Committee Meetings 200 0.0%

7,163.05$          25,700$      27.9%
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PRESBYTERY of WEST VIRGINIA

Budget vs. Actual
YTD September 2025

YTD 9.30.25 Budget % Restricted Fund Support

PJC

Permanent Judicial Commission 150.00 200 75.0%

RELATIONS

Cluster Support 1,000.00 2,000 50.0% 2,000 Small Church Fund

Relations Committee Expenses 250 0.0%

1,000.00$          2,250$       44.4%

REPRESENTATION

Committee on Representation 200 0.0%

STEWARDSHIP

FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT

Outside CPA Costs 11,400.00 15,000 76.0%

Committee Meetings 250 0.0%

11,400.00$        15,250$      74.8%

TRUSTEES

Trustees 0.00 400 0.0%

VOCATIONS

PREPARATION FOR MINISTRY

Care of Candidates 1,000 0.0%

Career Counseling 1,775.00 2,500 71.0%

Scholarships 5,000 0.0% 5,000 Bush Fund

Conferences 500 0.0%

ALP/CP Preparation Program 9,152.79 14,000 65.4% 14,000 Small Church Fund

Support of ALP/CP 1,807.80 3,000 60.3% 1,000 1K Funds of PWV

Committee Meetings 500 0.0%

12,735.59$        26,500$      48.1%

TOTAL 424,288.70$   675,146$ 62.8%

REVENUE IN SUPPORT of BUDGET Budget

Shared Mission (net of GA & Synod support) 139,448.00 268,141

Per Capita (net of GA & Synod support) 64,230.63 106,066

Previous Year Shared Mission & Per Capita 4,452.04 10,000

Outside Funding (Presby. Housing & PHP) 40,000.00 40,000

Interest & Gifts 16,995.96 10,839

Building Sale Proceeds 12,500

Restricted Fund Support 159,162.07 227,600

TOTAL 424,288.70 675,146
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Presbytery of West Virginia

Statement of Financial Position
As of September 30 2025

09/30/25 09/30/24

CHECKING/SAVINGS

Petty Cash 133.93 133.93

Payroll - WesBanco Bank 2,935.92 707.63

Huntington Bank Money Market 161,579.04 0.00

Huntinton Bank Checking 72,096.62 0.00

Cash - United Bank Checking 79,094.81 215,775.25

WV Federal Credit Union 242,016.28 238,415.38

New Life Fund - WesBanco Bank 357,734.51 381,783.61

Building Sale proceeds  - WesBanco Bank 465,144.95

Total Cash/Checking 915,591.11 1,301,960.75

Investments 

Mission Development Fund 1,947,917.65 1,944,120.06

Multi Us Funds

Kay Long Memorial Fund 12,231.60 10,703.28

Molly Gant Scholarship Fund 19,736.72 17,270.59

Kenya Partnership 1,565.97 4,199.35

Presbyterian Hunger Program 36,280.44 45,915.67

Pack Endowment Fund 253,542.16 222,181.20

Multi Us Funds 323,356.89 300,270.09

Scholarship Funds 

Reiner Fund 116,415.69 97,665.27

Bush Fund 328,428.35 294,352.39

Scholarship Fund 12,364.53 11,086.18

Seminary Fund 59,297.77 53,145.40

Dickinson Fund 89,646.72 80,345.48

PEPS Fund 4,473.36 4,009.24

Slaughter Fund 2,584.95 2,317.71

Scholarship Funds 613,211.37 542,921.67

Midland Memorial Fund 124,851.76 111,897.84

New Church Development 272,996.88 244,672.39

Small Church Fund 1,442,819.79 1,307,589.76

Rachel McClintic Fund 1,854,914.06 1,681,292.00

Funds of the Presbytery 

Funds of the Presbytery 306,319.71 330,911.88

Building Sale Proceeds 472,769.43 0.00

Funds of the Presbytery 779,089.14 330,911.88

Total  INVESTMENTS 7,359,157.54 6,463,675.69

TOTAL CHECKING/SAVINGS 8,274,748.65 7,765,636.44

ASSETS

Current Assets
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Presbytery of West Virginia

Statement of Financial Position
As of September 30 2025

09/30/25 09/30/24

ASSETSAccounts Receivable 0.00 0.00

Total Accounts Receivable 0.00 0.00

Other Current Assets

Notes Receivable MDF 46,314.43 51,338.49

Notes Receivable Riner 3,415.04 3,415.04

Notes Receivable R. McClintic 76,734.95 86,583.83

Workers Comp Deposit 247.09 247.09

Total Other Current Assets 126,711.51 141,584.45

Total Current Assets 8,401,460.16 7,907,220.89

Fixed Assets

Land 0.00 0.00

Building & Grounds 0.00 0.00

Furniture & Fixtures 0.00 0.00

Capital Equipment 16,456.11 16,456.11

Software 669.51 669.51

Accumulated Depreciation -16,947.05 -16,947.05

Total Fixed Assets 178.57 178.57

TOTAL ASSETS 8,401,638.73 7,907,399.46

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Benevolence Receipts Payable 0.00 0.00

Payroll Liabilities 14,009.02 11,552.31

Total Other Current Liabilities 14,009.02 11,552.31

Deferred Revenue 40,392.05 40,806.00

Total Liabilities 54,401.07 52,358.31

Equity

Fund Balance Funds of PWV 1,638,878.54  1,638,878.54 

Fund Balance - MDF 1,750,467.27  1,750,467.27 

Fund Balance New Ch. Devel 214,345.33  214,345.33 

Fund Balance Hunger Prog 24,085.86  24,085.86 

Fund Balance PEPS 3,986.00  3,986.00 

Fund Balance Slaughter 2,085.69  2,085.69 

Fund Balance Riner 81,749.65  81,749.65 

Fund Balance Scholarship 10,007.14  10,007.14 

Fund Balance Seminary Student 46,556.29  46,556.29 

Fund Balance Dickinson 70,385.39  70,385.39 

Fund Balance Bush Fund 262,601.27  262,601.27 

Fund Balance Midland Mem. 100,394.03  100,394.03 

Fund Balance Small Church 1,203,179.55  1,203,179.55 
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Presbytery of West Virginia

Statement of Financial Position
As of September 30 2025

09/30/25 09/30/24

ASSETSFund Balance Kenya Partnership 3,869.89  3,869.89 

Fund Balance Rachel McClintic 1,465,130.44  1,465,130.44 

Fund Balance Kay Long Memorial 8,907.84  8,907.84 

Fund Balance Molly Gant Fund 15,561.87  15,561.87 

Fund Balance Pack Endowment 220,974.40  220,974.40 

Fund Balance New Life 426,537.40  426,537.40 

Net Income 679,411.07 848,578.40

Total Equity 8,229,114.92 8,398,282.25

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 8,283,515.99 8,450,640.56
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Presbytery of West Virginia 
Benevolence  Statement

YTD September 2025

Per Capita  1st Qrt  2nd Qrt  3rd Qrt Mission Co Workers  1st Qrt  2nd Qrt  2nd Qrt 

Presbytery * 17,886 32,299.20        16,462.65        General Mission Co Workers 300 300.00       300.00       

General Assembly 9,604 17,196.70        10,460.41        Douglas Dicks 556 555.56       833.31       

Synod of the Trinity 2,368 4,079.30          2,315.95          Jed Koball 556 833.31       833.31       

Les/Cindy Morgan 306 431.25       412.50       

29,858$      53,575.20   29,239.01   Bob/Kristi Rice 556 555.54       -            

Shared Mission Tim/Gloria Wheeler 306 431.25       412.50       

Presbytery * 34,137 63,203.30   44,143.07   2,579$    3,106.91    2,791.62    

General Assembly 4,513 8,844.17     5,547.51     Presbyteryian Disater Assistance 

Synod of the Trinity 1,669 3,257.81     2,081.16     PDA- General 360 515.00       535.00       

40,319$      75,305.28   51,771.74   PDA-Wildfires 700 -            -            

PDA-Flooding 500.00       

Special Offerings 1,060$    515.00       1,035.00    

Pentecost Offering 1,283 1,329.00         5,035.76         Other Gifts 

One Great Hour of Sharing 527 12,770.41      5,413.57         Cents-Ability

Peace & Global Witness Presbytery 1,251 2,692.14    2,048.09    

Presbytery 120 79.13               16.67               General Assmebly 625 1,346.04    1,024.02    

General Assembly 482 79.13               66.66               Davis Stuart 998 575.00       850.00       

Synod of the Trinity 120 316.49             16.67               Theological Education Fund 292 449.99       549.99       

Christmas Joy 7,829 1,668.00         350.00             Bluestone 200 175.00       175.00       

10,361$      16,242.16   10,899.33   Friends of Bluestone 583 250.01       124.99       

Marshal Ukirk 0 -            -            

*these funds are part of the presbyterys operating budget Westminster Foundation 125 125.00       -            

WVMAW 0 -            -            

Hunger Unified 500.00       550.00       

4,074$    6,113.18    5,322.09    

1st Qrt  2nd Qrt  3rd Qrt 

Amount Received 88,251$       154,858$    101,059$    
Total Disbursed 88,251$       154,858$    101,059$    
# of Churches received from 52 77 58
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2025 BENEVOLENCE PLEDGING  PER CAPITA REPORT

2025 2025

2025 2025 2023 Per Capita

Pledge giving at 

9/30/25

Membership ($30.30/mbr

)Alderson   7 212.10

Alexander Memorial 290 290.00 7 212.10 212

Anderson Memorial 22 666.60

Bates Memorial 57 1,727.10 1,400

Baxter 5 151.50

Beckley 5,333.32 144 4,363.20 3,159

Beechwood 360 180.00 36 1,090.80 545

Belington 720 480.00 19 575.70 384

Belle 1633 1,073.25 5 151.50 152

Bethlehem 8 242.40

Beulah Humble 13 393.90 788

Beverly 19 575.70 576

Big Spring 10 303.00

Bluefield-First 4,725.00 59 1,787.70 1,414

Bradley 0 17 515.10 303

Bramwell 17 515.10 515

Bream Memorial 750.00 85 2,575.50 1,288

Bridgeport (all PWV) 1,000.00 114 3,454.20 1,142

Buckhannon-First 400 400.00 9 272.70 273

Canyon Community 5 151.50

Centerville 5360 5,360.00 23 696.90 697

Charleston-First (all PWV) 35588 25,725.28 706 21,391.80 14,261

Church of Our Saviour 400.00 7 212.10 212

Ch. of the Covenant-

Grafton

2388.55 1,257.85 25 757.50 66

Clarksburg-First 3,250.00 135 4,090.50 2,045

Clear Creek 300 300.00 18 545.40 545

Clifton 3000 2,000.00 59 1,787.70 1,252

Clothier 9 272.70 273

Colcord-First 25 757.50

Comfort 345.50 15 454.50 455

Per Capita 

Rec'd at 

6/30/25

Shared Mission
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2025 BENEVOLENCE PLEDGING  PER CAPITA REPORT

Community 1300 650.00 25 757.50 379

Davis Mem. - Elkins 11408 8,556.03 146 4,423.80 3,204

Davis Mem. - Gassaway 1061 480.00 11 333.30 240

Dunbar-First 533.34 40 1,212.00 808

Edgewood 3528 1,764.00 44 1,333.20 667

Eleanor 12 363.60

Elk Hills 1000 666.64 40 1,212.00 808

Enslow Park 90 2,727.00 1,364

Fairmont-First 1,942.50 121 3,666.30 2,045

Falls View 8 242.40

Fayetteville 9119 5,856.00 77 2,333.10 1,596

Fleming Memorial 2700 675.00 29 878.70 220

Frankford 2956 2,956.00 19 575.70 576

Gilbert 47 1,424.10

Glenville 4520 22 666.60

Grace Covenant 15 454.50 455

Harman 11 333.30 333

Highlawn  Huntington 7,000.00 137 4,151.10 2,076

Highlawn St. Albans 1,320.00 49 1,484.70 860

Hinton-First 2100 1,050.00 30 909.00 439

Hughes River - Cairo 2,000.00 8 242.40 303

Huntington Second 15 454.50

Huntington-First 252 7,635.60

Kanawha United 15225 7,613.00 155 4,696.50 4,697

Keller 7 212.10

Kenova-First 29 878.70 300

Kesler Memorial 27 818.10

Kingwood-First 27 818.10 682

Kuhn Memorial 1500 1,125.00 82 2,484.60 1,863

Liberty 17 515.10

Logan-First 9791 6,527.36 72 2,181.60 2,182

Mannington-First 20 606.00

Marlinton 1,130.00 69 2,090.70 2,091
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2025 BENEVOLENCE PLEDGING  PER CAPITA REPORT

Marsh Fork 13 393.90 394

Mill Creek 3,821.25 19 575.70 576

Milton 20 606.00 330

Mingo 528.00 13 393.90 394

Morgantown-First 9,766.00 240 7,272.00 5,452

Mount Hope 8 242.40 242

Nitro-First 73 2,211.90

Oak Grove 62 1,878.60

Oak Hill-First 27 818.10 818

Old Stone 199 6,029.70 6,030

Parkersburg-First 106 3,211.80 1,212

Parsons 121.20 16 484.80 121

Philippi 8 242.40 242

Pineville 35 1,060.50 707

Pt. Pleasant 10343 6,033.44 70 2,121.00 1,237

Ravenswood-First 4603 4,603.00 17 515.10 515

Ripley-First 303.00 10 303.00 303

Riverlawn 2000 1,500.00 77 2,333.10 1,361

Rock Forge 14 424.20

Rock Lake 2606 1,760.00 86 2,605.80 1,760

Rome 190 126.00 4 121.20 81

Ronceverte 3200 1,600.00 73 2,211.90 1,150

Salem 1,035.10 13 393.90 394

Smithers 1000 1,000.00 16 484.80 485

South Charleston-First 0 122 3,696.60 2,818

South Park 2300 1,725.00 29 878.70 659

Spencer 1312.4 7 212.10

Spring Creek 1,313.00 37 1,121.10 1,121

Spring Valley 54 1,636.20

St. Albans-First 0 118 3,575.40

St. Andrew 34 1,030.20 274

Sugar Grove 250 250.00 11 333.30 583

Summerlee 180.00 9 272.70 205
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2025 BENEVOLENCE PLEDGING  PER CAPITA REPORT

Summersville 1,217.25 54 1,636.20 1,136

Teays Valley 0 87 2,636.10 1,318

Thomas-First 433.16 264.00 14 424.20 217

Trinity 10 303.00 50

Tygarts Valley 91.00 30 909.00 909

Union 636.3 636.30 21 636.30 484

Upper Glade 1000 500.00 35 1,060.50 550

Valley Bend 2399 1,799.25 31 939.30 705

Village Chapel 10000 6,666.64 193 5,847.90 3,899

Waverly-Bethel 1628 1,628.00 13 393.90 394

Westminster-Vienna 5630 4,223.00 92 2,787.60 1,860

Weston-First 1400 1,400.00 10 303.00 303

White Sulphur Springs-

First

800 800.00 13 393.90 424

Whitesville-First 0 10 303.00 303

Williamson-First 63 1,908.90 1,909

Williamstown-First 6500 1,625.00 72 2,181.60 2,182

Winfield 585 585.50 12 363.60 364

Zion 34 1,030.20

TOTALS 175,063.41   161,816.00   5,867.00         177,770.10        106,609.26
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Bluestone Conference Center 

Budget Report YTD 9.30.25

INCOME 2025 Actual 2025 Budget

Grant Subsidy - McClintic Fund -                    -$                  09/30/24 09/30/25

Retreats - Bluestone Events 2,526.00           6,500 38.9% ASSETS

Retreats - Presbyterian 2,000.00           6,000 33.3% Current Assets 35,363.16$       11,820.62$     

Retreats - Non - Presbyterian 26,695.20         45,000 59.3% Property & Equip. (net of depr.) 140,501.82 140,501.82

Summer Camp Registrations 22,200.00         38,000 58.4% TOTAL ASSETS 175,864.98$     152,322$        

RV/Tent Camping 4,679.94           2,000 234.0%

Donations 6,773.00           10,000 67.7% LIABILITIES

Friends of Bluestone 72,606.00         80,000 90.8% Current Liabilities 600.88$            2,266.23$       

MDF-Line of credit 0 Long Term Debt 75,518.58 69,867.26

Hinton Account 2,500.00           2,500 100.0% TOTAL LIABILITIES 76,119.46$       72,133$          

Reserves 20,000 0.0%

Interest 1.97 0

PWV Camp Staffing Subsidy 10,000.00         10,000 100.0%

Miscellaneous 59.51                -

TOTAL INCOME 150,042$          220,000$          68.2%

EXPENSES 2025 Actual 2025 Budget

Salaries & Personnel 34,912$            47,550$            73.4%

Office & Administration 10,526 18,650 56.4%

Plant & Operation 40,065.22 66,000 60.7%

Special Expenses 11,196 7,500 149.3%

Special Projects 50,551 54,000 93.6%

Planned Expenses 900 1,000 90.0% Facilities Director comp 73,774$          

Summer Camp Registration Exp 1,256 2,500 50.2% Program Director comp 20,600

Summer Staff & Salary 12,729 20,800 61.2% Property Insurance 21,847

Summer Program 459 1,000 45.9% Committee expense 1,000

Summer Camp Trips 1,637 1,000 163.7%

TOTAL EXPENSE 164,231$          220,000$          74.7% 117,221

NET GAIN/(LOSS) (14,190)$              

Balance Sheet 

*NOTE* -  Presbytery 2025 Budget  Support
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 
REPORT OF THE NURTURE COMMITTEE 

William E. Myers, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

INFORMATION: 

1. In an effort to optimize the Resource Center, 200-300 resources from the Resource 

Center catalog have been removed courtesy of Amy Parker and Susan Sharp Campbell. 

2. Nine (9) youth and four (4) adults attended the Presbyterian Youth Triennium. The 

Nurture Committee provided the attendees with 500 tradeable pins that are meant to help 

build relationships with other attendees. The pins were a big hit with close to all 500 that 

were ordered traded. The group traveled to Louisville with the generosity of First 

Presbyterian Church, Huntington, that allowed them to use their bus, and a minivan. 

3. The Fall Youth Retreat will be November 14-16 at Bluestone Camp and Retreat. Ben 

Brannon, Associate Pastor for Youth and Young Adults at Second Presbyterian Church, 

Roanoke, VA, has agreed to be the keynote presenter. 

4. The Youth Council Leadership Retreat was held on Sunday, August 24, from 2:00-

7:00pm at Village Chapel Presbyterian Church. 

5. Work on the Leadership Development Coordinating Team is on hold until the new 

Nurture and Relationships Committee begins its work. “Preaching the Bible for Our 

Time,” led by Karoline Lewis of workingpreacher.org was the final Expanding Your 

Ministry Toolbox course of 2025. 

6. Bill Lepp, storyteller and author, has agreed to be the 2026 Festival of Faith keynote 

presenter. 

7. A gift of $300 for First Presbyterian Church, Huntington, from the Nurture Committee to 

thank them for the use of their bus for transportation to the Presbyterian Youth Triennium 

was voted on and passed. Use of their bus reduced the expected cost of transportation 

significantly. The money is suggested to be used for their youth ministry. 

8. A gift of $500 was given to help sponsor the Association of Partners in Christian 

Education (APCE) Annual Event from the Adult Spirituality line item. Benefits the 

presbytery receives for being a sponsor are: presbytery logo and name on event website 

and digital publications in small font, one (1) virtual registration, and recognition during 

the APCE Annual Event. 

9. An application was created to distribute scholarship money to those interested in 

attending the upcoming APCE Annual Event in Pittsburgh, PA. This APCE Annual event 

application will supplant the PEPS fund application for the 2026 event year. Given the 

close proximity, the committee is trying to incentivize attendance. 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE BLUESTONE COMMITTEE 

David Kaufman, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

INFORMATION: 

The Bluestone Committee has been meeting monthly with strong participation from all 

committee members. 

1. 2025 Fall Activities 

a. The Fall Getaway was a successful retreat in early October with 38 people in 

attendance. We are grateful for Rev. Chris Baily and Rev. Noha Khoury-Bailey’s 

service and leadership during the retreat for study, reflection, worship, and the 

celebration of communion. 

b. Other October retreats at Bluestone: 

• Camp Thomas E. Lightfoot Friends Reunion – 45 in attendance 

• AA Bluestone Roundup – 108 in attendance 

• Son Church Ministries Men’s Retreat (Salisbury, NC) – 13 in attendance 

2. 2025 Unplanned Maintenance Expenses & Activities as of November 1 

• Sewer line repair and replacement: January – $5,500 

• Residence water heater replacement: February – $650 

• Mowing equipment repairs: May and July – $1,500 

• 12-year service cycle on fire extinguishers: September – $2,000 

• Pool circulation pump motor replacement: September – $3,500 

3. Dates for 2026 Summer Camp 

• June 15 – 20:  Summer Staff Training 

• June 21 – 27:  Traditional Summer Camp (Week 1) 

• June 28 – July 4:   Traditional Summer Camp (Week 2) 

• July 1 – July 4  Summer Getaway Retreat 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE MISSION COMMITTEE 

Sharon Bell, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the offering from the November 15, 2025, Presbytery meeting be given to 

Westminster Foundation (for campus ministry within our bounds) and to Davis & Elkins 

College’s campus ministry. 

INFORMATION: 

1. The committee continues to receive and review grant applications for the Hunger Grant 

and the Mission Grant. The committee knows that many of the mission groups within our 

Presbytery seek grants towards the end of the year to fund special holiday programs. The 

Mission Committee would like to assist in these programs. All applications for holiday 

programs need to be submitted by December 1st. 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 

REPORT OF THE RELATIONS COMMITTEE 

Margaret Bolt, Committee Chair 

November 15, 2025 

INFORMATION: 

1. The Relations Committee’s purpose is to foster good communication and ever-deepening 

relationships throughout the Presbytery. The Relations Committee actively reached out 

to every congregation in the Presbytery that is not currently in conversation with the 

Committee on Ministry. The committee members had limited success in getting 

responses from congregations in 2025. 

2. The chair, Margaret Bolt, thanked the committee members, Steve Hornbeck, Peter Vial, 

Doug Pendleton, Barbara Accord, and Erica Layton for their faithful service as the work 

of this committee is ending, and the Relations Committee duties and responsibilities will 

be assigned to a new committee in 2026. 

3. We are thankful for the faithful congregations in the Presbytery of West Virginia and for 

their worship and mission in their communities and beyond. 

4. It has been a pleasure to serve the Presbytery, and we look forward to the new things that 

will be happening in our midst. 
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FEEDBACK 
We want to hear from you! 

1. What part of today's meeting was meaningful to you? 

2. Please share ways that we can improve meetings in a hybrid format. 

3. How can Presbytery help your congregation? (Please include your name and church in answer.) 

4. Would you be willing to help with worship at a future Presbytery meeting? If yes, please share your 
name and contact information here: 

5. Did you view the orientation video for the meeting? If so, did you find it helpful and is there 
anything you wish had been included in it that wasn’t? 

6. How did you attend today’s meeting, in person or on Zoom? 

7. If you attended on Zoom, was it clear to you how to seek recognition? Why or why not? 

8. If you attended in person, did you experience any issues with accessibility and the meeting? Do you 
know anyone who did not attend today's meeting due to accessibility? 

9. Additional comments: 

OPTIONAL: Your name 

Phone __________________________________ Email ___________________________________ 

Please return the form by emailing to office@wvpresbytery.org or mail to: 
Presbytery of West Virginia, P.O. Box 11720, Charleston, WV 25339 
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PRESBYTERY OF WEST VIRGINIA 
SERVICE OF WORSHIP 
NOVEMBER 15, 2025 

OLD STONE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
LEWISBURG, WV 

CALLED TOGETHER  

PRELUDE 

INTROIT  “All People That on Earth Do Dwell”  (Psalm 100)  v. 1          OLD HUNDREDTH 

All people that on earth do dwell, Sing to the Lord with cheerful voice; 
Him serve with mirth, His praise forth tell,  Come ye before Him and rejoice. 

“All People that on Earth Do Dwell” words by William Kethe, 1560; music attributed to Louis Bourgeois, 1551.  Public Domain. 

CALL TO WORSHIP  (Based on Psalm 46 and “A Mighty Fortress Is Our God”) 

Leader: God is our refuge and strength, a very present help in trouble. 
People: A mighty fortress, a bulwark never failing. 
Leader: Therefore we will not fear, though the earth should change, 

though the mountains shake in the heart of the sea, 
though its waters roar and foam, 
though the mountains tremble with its tumult. 

People:  The Lord is our helper amid the flood of mortal ills. 
Leader: The nations are in an uproar, the kingdoms totter; 

God speaks and the earth melts. 
People: Though this world should threaten to undo us, we will not fear, for God hath 

willed the Truth to triumph through us. 
Leader: Come, behold the works of the Lord! Be still, and know that the Lord is God! 
People: The Spirit and the gifts are ours through Christ Whose kingdom is forever. 

HYMN NO. 457    “I Greet Thee Who My Sure Redeemer Art” 
TOULON 

1 I greet Thee, who my sure Redeemer art, 
My only trust and Savior of my heart, 

Who pain didst undergo for my poor sake; 
I pray Thee from our hearts all cares to take. 

2 Thou art the King of mercy and of grace, 
Reigning omnipotent in every place: 

So come, O King, and our whole being sway; 
Shine on us with the light of Thy pure day. 
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3 Thou art the life, by which alone we live, 
And all our substance and our strength receive; 

Sustain us by Thy faith and by Thy power, 
And give us strength in every trying hour. 

4 Thou hast the true and perfect gentleness, 
No harshness hast Thou and no bitterness; 

O grant to us the grace we find in Thee, 
That we may dwell in perfect unity. 

5 Our hope is in no other save in Thee; 
Our faith is built upon Thy promise free; 

Lord, give us peace, and make us calm and sure, 
That in Thy strength we evermore endure. 

“I Greet Thee Who My Sure Redeemer Arts” words attributed to John Calvin; 
music French Psalter, Strassburg, 1545.  Public Domain 

LITURGY OF CONFESSION 
CALL TO CONFESSION  As part of the Reformed tradition, we Presbyterians adhere to a 
theology that embraces five foundational truths known as the Five Solas:  God Alone, 
Christ Alone, Scripture Alone, Grace Alone, and Faith Alone.  Yet, as is often the truth of 
our lives, we fall short of living up to these articulations of what we believe.  So together 
let us pray for forgiveness. 

PRAYER OF CONFESSION (RESPONSIVE) 
Almighty and ever-living God, you alone are worthy of our praise and worship.  Yet we give 
our hearts to lesser things, and our admiration to people and causes that have no 
inherent glory or greatness.  Forgive us, and turn our hearts to glorifying you and 
enjoying you forever. 

Blessed Savior and Lord Jesus, you alone have shown us the way, the truth, and the life. 
Yet too often we eagerly turn down paths of distraction and destruction, of selfishness 
and sinfulness.  Forgive us, and re-center us in your salvation. 

Holy Spirit, our comforter, teacher, and guide, you light the flame that burns God’s Word 
into our hearts and truth into our worship.  Yet we trust in our traditions or follow after 
popular trends, building on shifting sands that blow away.  Forgive us, and give a 
renewed hunger for your Word of Life. 

Merciful God, you know that we fail in faithfulness and lack in love,  still you offer us the 
gift of grace that saves us from our unrighteousness.  Yet we judge others and ourselves 
as deserving or not, as beloved or not, refusing to show the grace that you show us. 
Forgive us, and teach us to be grateful and as generous with others as you are with 
us. 
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God of Abraham and Sarah, Joseph and Mary, Peter, Paul, and Priscilla, you call us to be 
faithful followers.  Yet we are faithless in ways large and small, lacking trust, giving in to 
despair and overwhelming doubt, tolerating sloppy ethics and unexamined priorities. 
Forgive us, and help us to stand strong, trusting you throughout our lives, until we 
find peace and joy in your eternal realm.  Amen. 

ASSURANCE OF PARDON 
By the truth of God’s love for us, the way of Christ’s life for us, and the life of the Holy 
Spirit in us, we proclaim that we have been forgiven! 
Thanks be to God!  Amen. 

SONG OF PRAISE      “Gloria Patri”      Gloria Patri 
Glory be to the Father, and to the Son, and to the Holy Ghost; 

As it was in the beginning, is now and ever shall be, world without end. 
Amen. Amen. 

“Glory Be to the Father” words and music Henry W. Greatorex, 1851.  Public Domain 

TO RECEIVE GOD’S WORD 

SCRIPTURE                    2 Kings 22: 8, 10-13; 23: 1-3;  Romans 1: 16-17 

SERMON               “Semper Reformanda” 

TO RESPOND IN FAITH  

*UNISON AFFIRMATION OF FAITH                              from The Confession of 1967 (9.36) 
The church gathers to praise God, 

to hear God’s Word for humanity, 
to baptize and to join in the Lord’s Supper, 
to pray for and present the world to the Lord in worship, 
to enjoy fellowship, 
to receive instruction, strength, and comfort, 
to order and organize its own corporate life, 
to be tested, renewed, and reformed, 
and to speak and act in the world’s affairs as may be appropriate 

to the needs of the time. 

OFFERING OURSELVES AND OUR GIFTS 

INVITATION TO THE OFFERING:  “God acts with grace; we respond with gratitude.”*  We have 
experienced the gracious acts of God in our midst as God creates, redeems, and sustains 
all that God has made.  Our proper response is gratitude expressed in offering God our 
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lives, our spiritual gifts and our material goods.  Thus, we bring our gifts to God this 
morning, with gratitude to God as we support campus ministries that nurture hearts and 
minds. 

OFFERTORY 

*DOXOLOGY                  “Praise God from Whom All Blessings Flow” OLD HUNDREDTH 

Praise God from whom all blessings flow!   Praise God all creatures here below! 
Praise God above, ye heavenly host! Praise Father, Son, and Holy Ghost! 

“Praise God, from Whom All Blessings Flow,” words by Thomas Ken, 1695, 1709;music Genevan Psalter, 1551. Public Domain 

*HYMN NO. 207  “How Lovely, Lord” (Psalm 84)                       MERLE’S TUNE 

How lovely, Lord, how lovely Is your abiding place; 
My soul is longing, fainting To feast upon your grace. 

The sparrow finds a shelter, A place to build her nest: 
And so your temple calls us Within its walls to rest. 

In your blest courts to worship, O God, a single day 
is better than a thousand If I from you should stray. 

I'd rather keep the entrance And claim you as my Lord 
Than revel in the riches The ways of sin afford. 

A sun and shield forever Are you, O Lord Most High; 
You shower us with blessings; Nno good will you deny. 

The saints, Your grace receiving, From strength to strength shall go, 
And from their life shall rivers  Of blessing overflow. 

“How Lovely, Lord” words by Arlo D. Duba, 1984; music, Hal H. Hopson, 1983.  Used by permission.  CCLI License #11410525 

THE SACRAMENT OF COMMUNION 

THE INVITATION TO THE TABLE 

The sacrament of Communion was one of the fundamental disagreements of the 
Reformation – not just between the Roman church and Reformers, but between the 
Reformers themselves.  Luther espoused consubstantiation: the elements remained 
substantially unchanged, but the body and blood of Christ were spiritually ‘alongside’ 
the bread and wine.  Zwingli thought of the Lord’s Supper as a memorial of Jesus’ last 
meal with the disciples.  Many Baptist traditions follow this thinking. Calvin found a 
middle way.  He believed Christ’s presence in communion is a real spiritual presence, 
and that when we receive the elements, we spiritually receive Christ, that our spirits are 
fed in the spiritual realm, even as we are fed in the material realm. Another way our 
theology of communion is different than some other traditions is we have an open table. 
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We welcome all who come to the table to share communion with us.  And so, we 
welcome you to come and be lifted into Christ’s presence, to take into yourself what he 
offers of himself – everything -- and to be nourished in your faith.  Let us begin by praying 
together: 

THE GREAT PRAYER OF THANKSGIVING 

May the Lord, the Mighty Fortress, be with you.  And also with you. 
Do not confide in your own strength. 
The Lord is our strength, our helper amidst the flood. 
Let us give thanks to the Lord Sabaoth.  From age to age we praise God’s name. 

We GLORIFY YOU, HOLY AND TRIUNE GOD, 
for you alone are worthy of our worship and praise. 

We praise you for your glorious WORD that spoke the world into being, 
and which continues to guide us in our faith and life through the scriptures. 

We magnify the Word that was made flesh in Jesus of Nazareth, 
showing us how to live as those made in your image, 
who reigns as CHRIST, our LORD AND SAVIOR, over all creation. 

We give you thanks for the GRACE that saves us, and welcomes us to this table, 
feeding us this heavenly food. 

We rejoice in the gift of FAITH you have implanted in us 
that trusting in your mercy, we are justified before you in spite of our sinfulness. 

We pray, Everlasting Lord,  that you will unite and repair all brokenness in communion 
within your Church and within each congregation, 
reforming us anew into the beauty of your holiness. 

And in your glorious strength may we rise, nourished at this table 
to preach and to pray, to sing and to serve, 
to give and to grow, to worship and to work, 
bringing all creation into harmony with your eternal glory. 

Through Christ, with Christ, in Christ, in the unity of the Holy Spirit, 
all glory and honor are yours, ever-living Word and gracious Savior, 
now and forevermore. Amen. 

WORDS OF INSTITUTION 

COMMUNION OF THE PEOPLE 

UNISON PRAYER AFTER COMMUNION 

Dearest Lord, we thank you for bringing us into your holy presence and feeding our 
souls with this spiritual food.  As you have nourished us in this meal, you have also 
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strengthened and empowered us to do your work in this presbytery and in the world. 
May we praise you and give all glory to you in all that we do.  In the name of Christ. 
Amen. 

TO LIVE AS DISCIPLES 

*HYMN NO. 260                      “A Mighty Fortress Is Our God”      EIN’ FESTE BURG 

1 A mighty fortress is our God, a bulwark never failing; 
Our helper He, amid the flood of mortal ills prevailing: 

For still our ancient foe doth seek to work us woe; 
His craft and power are great, and, armed with cruel hate, 

On earth is not his equal. 

2 Did we in our own strength confide, our striving would be losing; 
Were not the right Man on our side, the Man of God’s own choosing: 

Dost ask who that may be? Christ Jesus, it is He; 
Lord Sabaoth, His Name, from age to age the same, 

And He must win the battle. 

3 And though this world, with devils filled, should threaten to undo us, 
We will not fear, for God hath willed His truth to triumph through us: 

The Prince of Darkness grim, we tremble not for him; 
His rage we can endure, for lo, his doom is sure, 

One little word shall fell him. 

4 That word above all earthly powers, no thanks to them, abideth; 
The Spirit and the gifts are ours through Him Who with us sideth: 

Let goods and kindred go, this mortal life also; 
The body they may kill: God’s truth abideth still, 

His kingdom is forever. 
“A Mighty Fortress Is Our God” words and music by Martin Luther, 1529. Public Domain 

*BENEDICTION 

*RESPONSE NO. 535                            “Go with Us, Lord”  TALLIS CANNON 

Go with us, Lord, and guide the way through this and every coming day, 
That in your Spirit strong and true our lives may be our gift to you. 

“Go with Us, Lord” words by Mary Jackson Cathey, 1986; music by Thomas Tallis, 1561. 
Used by permission.  CCLI License #11410525 

*POSTLUDE 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
*W-1.0102, Book of Order, 2025-2027 
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TODAY’S OFFERING  will go to Westminster Foundation (for campus ministry within our 
bounds) and to Davis & Elkins College’s campus ministry.   If you wish to contribute by credit 
card, you may do so at www.wvpresbytery.org; click on the yellow “Donate” button under the 
“About Us” section on the left side of the homepage.  Please put “November 2025 meeting 
offering” in the memo line.  If you wish to send a check after the meeting, make it payable to 
“Presbytery of West Virginia,” with the notation “November 2025 meeting offering”, and send 
it to PWV, P.O. Box 11720, Charleston, WV 25339. 

WORSHIP LEADERS: 
Liturgist:   Randy Fife, Ruling Elder, Bream Memorial Presbyterian Church 
Preacher:    Susan Perry, Commissioned Pastor, Gilbert Presbyterian Church 
Celebrant: Rev. Stephen Baldwin, Pastor, Clifton Presbyterian Church and 

Ronceverte Presbyterian Church 
Musician:    Andrea Sloan, Old Stone Presbyterian Church 
Liturgy Writer:    Amy Parker, Minister of Education and the Arts, Village Chapel 

Presbyterian Church 
The Invitation to the Offering is based on W-1.0102 and W-3.0411 
in the 2025-2027 Book of Order of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) 
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